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I. INTRODUCTION

The Revenue Resources and Economic Commission has been concerned with 

personal property taxation for several years. · Its initial study, which 

included historical information, a summary of local assessment practices, 

and several recommendations for revising administration of the tax, was 

reported to the Governor and the 1979 General Assembly (Senate Document 9). 

ThQ legislatipn which passed as a result of that analysis made only minor 

changes in the tax. All major aspects, including assessment practices and 

equity issues, were re-referred to the Commission. The Commission was 

requested to analyze the tax further and seek input from citizens, industries, 

and local governments. 

A Subcommittee to examine this tax was appointed, and a group of 

"Active Participants" chosen from the commissioners of the revenue, industry 

representatives, attorneys, accountants, and related State and local personnel 

was invited to work closely with the Subcommittee. In addition, an extensive 

mailing list was made up so that elected officials and professionals from all 

local governments, including commissioners of the revenue, selected legal 

and·accounting firms, organizations with pertinent concerns, and interested 

parties such as taxpayer groups and citizens would receive all information 

(data and minutes from meetings) related to this study. 

Public hearings were held in four localities throughout the State: 

Richmond, Norfolk, Roanoke, and Alexandria. Testimony came chiefly from 

local government personnel, both elected officials and professionals, and 

was concentrated on the subject of assessments, although many areas were 

addressed. The Commission feels that its further research, these hearings, 

and its well attended meetings have enabled it to examine thoroughly this 
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area of taxation, and it therefore makes the following report. Areas of 

examination elaborated herein are: 

I. Information for Commissioners of the Revenue

II� State Assistance 

III. Role of the Division of Motor Vehicles

IV. Assessment Practices

V. Miscellaneous Aspects

VI. Merchants Capital Tax

VII. Capital Not Otherwised Taxed

Please note that throughobt the.report, recommendations make reference 

to the commissioners of the revenue. This term is meant to include directors 

of finance and other assessing officers who perform personal property 

assessments in certain localities. 

The report contains analysis and recommendations on the various issues 

related to personal property taxation. Since it is hoped that this study 

will also provide information for use by local governments, industries, and 

other agencies, statistica.l information and descriptive data is included 

in the Appendix. Also included is a chart and summary describing the 

administration of the personal property tax in other states. 
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II. INFORMATION FOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE REVENUE

Throughout the study of personal property taxation, the subject of 

assessment has been foremost in the minds of all concerned. Adequate 

assessment r�quires that the property be found and that its value be 

detennined. Until this process is properly completed, it is impossible 

to analyze the tax to determine its equi�y. The commissioners of the revenue 

have brought many facets of this problem before the Co111T1ission. It is 

obvious that commissioners of the revenue must have adequate facts if 

· they are to comply with their responsibilities of assessment. These facts

are of two kinds: information from taxpayers (and other sources) on the

existence, description and location of property; and the information from

professional sources as to t�e value of the property. Obviously, those

types of property which can be readily valued by reference to sales information

(e.g., cars and boats) require less expertise than those which cannot (e.g.,

machinery and tools, and many types of business property).

Difficulty in getting pertinent information from business (i.e., 

property acquisition schedules showing actual original cost data and date 

of acquisition), incomplete returns �nd under-reporting of property, the 

difficulty of finding all the businesses located within the jurisdiction; and 

delays in. getting supportive information from the Department of Taxation have 

been cited as major areas that should be addressed in the recommendations of 

this study. Businesses having_operations within several jurisdictions of 

the Commonwealth create special problems which also should be addressed. 

In addition, more thoughtful and sophisticated reporting fonns was mentioned 
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as a means to assess business personal property more accurately. 

The Commission has attempted to balance the informational needs of 

commissioners of the revenue against the burdens on business which a more 

extensive reporting system would create. The Commission is cognizant 

of the importance of cooperation between the business and the assessors. 

The Commission analyzed the ?pecific requests it received in the 

light of the equity issues and the burden placed on businesses and is 

making the following recommendations: 

l. Give cornmissi-oners of the-revenue the same powers
to verify taxpayers' reports of tangible personal 
property as they now have in relation to intangible
personal property. (See the following code section
58-874 which is to be amended to initiate this 
additional power). 

2. Allow commissioners of the revenue to require that
schedules be filed with the personal property tax 
form showing original cost and year of acquisition
for all business equipment.and machinery and tools 
within the jurisdiction and .that the schedules conform 
with the information reported by the business for federal
income tax purposes.

3. Encourage the Department.of Taxation to report
information requested by the commissioners of 
the revenue in a more timely fashion.

4. Encourage the Department of Taxation to improve
personal property tax reporting fonns, as well 
as review and update them periodically, in order
to assist assessors in their efforts related to 
collection of information. 
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§ 58-874. Duties of commissioners as to intangible personal property,
incomes and licenses. - Each commissioner of the revenue shall: 

(1) Review the reports of purchases and sales made by the merchants and
assess for the current license year additional license taxes when his 
investigations disclose that such· merchants have reported less than the law 
requires. 

(2) Review the lists of all persons licensed by the commissioner of the revenue
and assess for the current license year any person who haP without a license 
conducted any business for which a license is required. 

(3) Review in regard to intangible personal property, money and income such
returns of taxpayers as may be ref erred to him by the Department of Taxation 
and report to the Department, for assessment, any additional intangible personal 
property, money and income when his review or investigation discloses that such 
property., money or income has not been reported for taxation or has been 
reported for taxation at less than the law requires. 

(4) Call upon every taxpayer who may not have properly returned to the
commissioner of the revenue all his intangible personal property, money and 
income for the current tax year and reauire such taxpayer to make a return of 
the same and to this end the commissioner of the revenue may summon, by 
registered letter or otherwise, the taxpayer or any other person to appear before 
him at his office, to answer, under oath, questions touching the ownership and 
value of any intangible personal property, money and income of any and all 
taxpayers. 

'(5) Call upon and require taxpayers or their agents or any person, firm or 
officer of a company or corporation to furnish information relating to intangible 
personal property, money, mcome or license taxes of any and all taxpayers; and 
require tax_payers to furnish to them access to their books of account or other 
papers and records for the purpose of verifying the tax returns of such 
taxpayers and procuring the information necessary to make a complete 
assessment of any taxpayer's intangible personal property, money and income· 
and merchants' license taxes for the current tax year. 

(6) Make such reports to the Department of Taxation as may be required by
law or as the rules·and regulations adopted by the State Tax Commissioner may 
require. (1946, p. 369; Tax Code, § 310g.) 
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III. STATE ASSISTANCE

A recurring theme to all testimony, correspondence, and materials 

received by the Commission has been the corrmissioners' need for additional 

State assistance in order to effect more accurate assessment of property. 

Many proponents elaborated on various types of assistance, and, concurrently, 

complimented the present staff of the Property Tax Division, State 

Department of Taxation, for their efforts in assisting local officials. 

The specific recommendations from Senate Document 9 (Revenue Resources and 

Economic Commission Report on Personal Property Taxation to the Governor 

and the 1979 General Assembly of Virginia) were endorsed by many as the 

proper approach to assisting commissioners of the revenue in their assessment 

tasks. 

While the valuation of personal property, especially machinery and 

tools, is acknowledged to be a difficult task, many feel the State could 

assist materially. Several states have developed guidelines to assessments 

of property and provide various other services to local assessors. (NOTE: 

Detailed information on other states' personal property tax assessment 

practices is included in the Appendix). Many commissioners of the revenue 

say that it would be extremely helpful to have access to a central infonnation 

center (within the Department of Taxation) containing such materials as 

catalogs, price lists, and valuation guidelines, especially since most local 

assessors have neither the time nor the staff to compile such information 

themselves. The other category of assistance that, seemingly, has no opposition 

from any faction involved in this study is educational assistance. 

Local officials feel that if they are to-make accurate assessments, 
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they must have instruction i'n appropriate areas of personal property 

taxation, similar to the instruction they receive in the area of real property 

taxation. This educational assistance could take two forms: (l) 11schools 11 , 

offering instruction in assessment procedures and use of existing tools and 

sources of assistance; and (2) a 11team of experts 11

, who would be available 

to assist commissioners of the revenue on specific problems. The funding 

of such efforts at the State level is tantamount to a�complishing assistance 

for local assessors of personal property. A tentative annual budget for the 

proposed functions follows: 

$ 60,000 
10,000 
35,000 
5,000 
5,000 
2,000 

$117,000 

Salaries for three professions 
for clerical support
Travel expenses
Office expenses
Computer expenses
Printing costs 
Total Appropriation 

The Commission strongly endorses the concept of State assistance 

to local commissioners of the revenue as a means by which to aid all 

Virginians in receiving equitable personal property tax assessments. 

The following recommendation is made in order to accomplish this goal: 

The Department of Taxation shall provide commissioners 
of the revenue with tools such as catalogs, price lists, 
and valuation guides for the proper assessment of personal 
property. The Department shall also conduct schools to 
provide educational information to assessors of personal 
property and suppiy a team of experts to assist commissioners 
of the revenue as specific requests for assistance arise. 
(An appropriation of $117,000 will be needed in order to 
adequately fund such an assistance operation, earmarked 
for the Property Tax Division, Department of Taxation) . 
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IV. ROLE OF THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

One of the difficult tasks in administering the personal property 

tax is finding the property. This situation is particularly true in the 

case of automobiles and trucks. In an effort to alleviate this problem, 

many localities have prevailed upon the Division of Motor Vehicles (DMV) 

to give them tapes or lists with data on the owner, situs, year and model 

of automobiles. For many localities, this has been an important contribution 

to the tax collection system. Concurrently, testimony was received stating 

limitations on the usefulness of the data received from DMV resulting from 

inaccuracies and timeliness. There is a significant time lag in computerization 

of the data and, as a result, transient people often avoid payment of 

personal property taxes. 

One proposal to improve the collection aspect of personal property taxes 

is for the DMV to require proof of payment of the personal property tax 

before renewing State vehicle license�. This proposal for increasing personal 

property tax collections is feasible and is currently used in some other 

states. The justification for this practice would be the increased revenue 

that would accrue to localities. 

The Director of the DMV opposed the plan of collecting proof of personal 

property tax payments on the grounds of increased cost and reduced efficiency 

to his agency. It would put the Division of Motor Vehicles in the role of 

an enforcement agency and subject it$ employees to irate license purchasers, 

particularly in the implementation stage. The DMV has made many improvements 

in its system and is a service oriented entity. It was feared that the 

14 



gains made in recent years may be negated somewhat if the OMV is required 

to enforce a local tax. In addition, localities would have to issue an 

itemized receipt for payment of tax for the system to work. 

Because such a system would have State wide application, the Commission 

sent a questionnaire to all localities to assess the interest in the 

service and the amount of revenue which might be gained by its implementation. 

The results of the questionnaire are included in a sununary and table in 

the Appendix. (See pages 47-56). Only about half of the treasurers 

and a minority of c0Jm1issioners of the revenue, feel that such a system 

would be worthwhile. Most localities reported very high collection 

ratios, and many local officials were not willing to issue the itemized 

receipt which would be necessary. The Commission has therefore concluded 

that this service by the OMV is not warranted at this time • 

The Division of Motor Vehicles will be requested to improve the 

lists on automobiles and trucks that are presently available for localities. 

The specific criticisms by local officials have been passed on to the 

OMV by the Commission . 
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V. ASSESSMENT PRACTICES

General 

The assessment of personal property is an extremely varied operation. 

Expertise is necessary throughout the process, ranging from actually 

"finding" property located within a jurisdiction to detennining the value 

of a complicated machine. Furthermore, the very basic question of 

detennining fair market value, as required by the Constitution, is, 

difficult if not impossible, for certain types of property. Testimony 

received by the Commission has, likewise, been varied and difficult to 

analyze. The Commission has used that testimony to develop recommendations 

which it believes wi1l create an environment of tax equity without placing 

an undue burden on taxpayers. 

Input from various groups (commissioners of the revenue, industries, 

local governing body officials and professionals, et cetera) tended to 

revolve around assessment at one hundred percent and the difficulty in 

detennination of fair market value. Various persons supported one hundred 

percent assessment, elaborating on the appropriateness of eliminating ratios 

and having assessments uniform. While some claimed that unifonnity 

was only important within a locality, others advocated uniformity among 

localities, as they felt unifonnity was important for those who do business 

in several localities, as well as those seeking a basis of comparison. 

Others commented that while uniformity is a worthwhile goal, fair market 

value is a more important one. Because fair market value is so difficult 

to determine, the great variety of simple assessment methods used in the 

State makes valuation appear arbitrary. The Commission therefore struggled 
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• with the question whether some standard should be set for determining val�e.

As a part of the discussion on assessment, the Corrmission heard

disturbing testimony that assessments were being manipulated and utilized in

conjunction with the tax rate to arrive at specific revenue expectations

of the local governing body. The Commission feels strongly that assessment

is to be completed independently of the consideration of revenue. need;

assessment is the fair market valuation of personal property (equitable among

any given class of taxpayers) by the corrmissioners of the revenue or other

assessors of personal property, and the rate set by the governing body

should be the sole determinant of the amount of revenue to be collected from

the assessed property within a jurisdiction. Furthermore, testimony indicating

that determination of fair market value is sometimes negotiated between the

•
assessor and the taxpayer also disturbed the Commission. Equity issues come

to the forefront when taxpayers are permitted to negotiate their tax burdens.

Although during examination of issues related to assessment, the

Commission conceptually tended to agree with proponents of uniform assessment,

it felt that until commissioners of the revenue had adequate training in

the field of professional assessment, it would be unfajr to require a

specific level of appraisal technique. Therefore, it recorranends increased

education (see Section I of this report) rather than required standards

for assessment of all types of personal property.

Concurrently, the Commission agrees that the method by which fair

market value is determined for assessment purposes should be readily available

to all taxpayers. While there are recognized difficulties in the assessment

of personal property, taxpayers are entitled to, at the very least, information

• through which their assessments are determined. In addition, even a minimal

appeal process would not be possible without this information and some
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administrative appeal is important, as litigation is not usually 

practical for the money involved in personal property taxation. The 

Cowrnission was therefore pleased to find that most comnissioners of 

the revenue are accomodating taxpayers' requests for review of their 

assessments. It is particularly important to have public access to 

the assessment method because it is the only method by which a taxpayer 

can check the internal consistency of his assessment. There is no way 

to compare a personal property assessment with others on comparable 

property since the personal property books list only total assessment 

in each class and levy for each taxpayer, and sales data are too limited 

to provide a basis for comparison, particularly in machinery and tools. 

The Commission feels that although the Constitution requires 

fair market value assessment, there is no way to enforce the Constitution 

except by providing a Statewide definition of fair market value for 

each class of property. Otherwise, it is impossible to check compliance, 

because sales data are not generally available, therefore, no sales/ 

assessment ratio or effective rate determination is possible. Unfortunately, 

the development of a Statewide standard is not a reasonable goal at this 

time. Therefore_, the Convnission feels that requiring the corrmissioner 

of the revenue to make his assessment method public will be the best 

insurance of equity until such time as the expertise in the St�te is 

sufficient for a Statewide standard. 

After hearing the varied comments on assessment, the Commission 

recomnends the following: 

Require the comnissioner of the revenue to use a published 
record (such as an industry pricing guid�) or specific 
determination of value (such as a percentage of cost) 
for assessment purposes to establish fair market value, 
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a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

used unifonnily among taxpayers, and that the 
standard be disclosed to taxpayers upon request. 
Specific categories and allowable assessment 
detenninations of value follow: 

Automobiles National pr1cing guide or 
stated percentage of original cost 

Trucks and other 
vehicles Percentages of original cost 

Machinery and Tools Percentages of original cost 

Business property Percentages of original cost 

Boats National standard or percentages of 
original cost 

Motorcycles National standard or percentages of 
original cost 

Airplanes National standard or percentages of 
original cost 

Definitional Aspects 

Another aspect of assessment that wa.s brought before the Commission 

centered on the distinction between real and personal property. It appears 

that case law has basically defined this issue using llmoveability 11 as a 

criterion (see Senate Document 9; 1979, pp. 11-12). Several commissioners 

of the revenue had specific corrments related to definitional problems 

associated with assessment. The taxation of mobile homes as personal property 

was discussed. (See House Document 19, 1975, which addressed this area of 

taxation quite thoroughly). Likewise, the assessment of property of 

a Public Service Corporation in a different manner from like property of a 

business was brought before the Commission but this subject has also been 

studied in detail (by the House Finance Committee) although no formal 
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reco1T111endations were made. Additional definitional problems arise when 

an assessor is determining which part of a building's structure is real 

property and which is personal property, e.g., a boiler used to produce 

heat and also used in the manufacturing process. While the Commission 

feels that concerns over definition are important to the assessment of personal 

property, they would be best addressed by the education and assessment 

assistance process advocated in Section I of this report. 

Industrial Development 

The Convnission heard from various groups on the relationship between 

personal property taxation and industrial development. The Division of 

Industrial Development emphasized that Virginia localities must remain 

competitive with other states in order to attract industry, and objected 

strongly to any significant shift of the personal property tax burden 

to industry. 

While the Division of Industrial Development has not received complaints 

on personal property taxation, the Commission heard from various law firms 

and accounting firms that were concerned with the present system of assessing 

machinery and.tools. After hearing a great deal of testimony, generally in 

the machinery and tool area of personal property taxation, the Commission 

concluded that the localities should continue to make the decision whether 

to use the personal property tax as an incentive for industrial development, 

and the level of incentives should be set by the local governing body through 

its rate on machinery and tools. The Corrunission was alarmed at testimony 

pertaining·to the negotiating of assessments as an industrial development 

tool and reiterates its former stand that the assessment should be at 

�arket value (not manipulated or clouded by external issues) and equitably placed 
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•
on each class of property.

Separate Classification 

Testimony was received by the Commission advocating a separate 

class for assessment purposes for boats over five tons •. The locality 

requesti�g this special class wishes to develop a boat harbor and attract 

larger boats without taxing them at the prevailing boat rate. While the 

Commission has no objections to this approach, they feel it is basically 

a specific locality's industrial development issue and should not be 

addressed in a general way through this study. Again, while it has no 

objections to the concept, the Co11111ission feels that local General Assembly 

delegations should initiate such changes. 

VI. MISCELLANEOUS ASPECTS

Personal property taxation is a complicated subject with varied aspects. 

During the course of its study, the Commission has concentrated on major 

concerns relating to equity. Although no recommendations are being made 

in certain areas, the Commission acknowledges that there are miscellaneous 

aspects to the tax not being addressed. 

A study of personal property taxation would not be complete without 

discussion of pro-ration. While limited supportive testimony was received 

by the Commission, it was felt that pro-ration should remain a separate 

issue from assessment and no recommendations are being made. Furthermore, the 

Commission was aware of the in-depth study done on this subject by the 

House Finance Committee (House Document 19, 1978}. The legislation resulting 

from that study, advocating local option pro-ration, was carried over from 

the 1978 Session of the General Assembly and was killed in the House Finance 
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Conmittee in 1979. Under present statute, cities may pro-rate personal 

property taxation if their charters are amended (Alexandria is the 

only locality utilizing this method), and counties have no provision 

to allow this option. 

Another general aspect of personal property taxation that was 

corresponded to the Corrmission is tax relief for the elderly. Only one 

advocate came forth during the study; the CoJTDTiission concluded that 

the dollar levy on personal property does not warrant sufficient support 

for relief. In addition, the Constitution does not presently allow for 

relief from personal property tax for the elderly, and since there was not 

sufficient support on this subject, the Conmission offers no recommendations. 

VII. MERCHANTS CAPITAL TAX

The present study has basically concentrated on tangible personal property 

taxation. The Merchants Capital Tax is a tax on intangible personal property, 

and while the Corrmission did not concentrate on this tax, testimony was 

received on the subject, in particular, the taxation of accounts receivable. 

The testimony dealt with the unfairness of taxing outstanding debts that 

the merchant may not be able to collect. Since localities can correct this 

aspect of the tax by exempting accounts receivable if they wish, (see section 

58-833.l of the Code) there appears to be little reason for the Commission

to pursue this issue at this time, or to recommend changes. 
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VIII. CAPITAL NOT OTHERWISED TAXED

Tangible and intangible personal property not specifically mentioned 

and segregated for local taxation by Section 58-9 of the Code is defined 

as 11 intangible 11 and made subject to State taxation as Capital Not 

Otherwised Taxed. (See Section 58-405 et seq.). The Commission heard 

testimony on the subject although it was not being specifically addressed. 

Evidence and testimony show the tax to be relatively unproductive ($9�9 

million in 1978 according to the Department of Taxation) with a high 

nuisance level. A bill was introduced in the 1979 Virginia General Assembly 

to repeal it, but was withdrawn on the House floor. Criticism has centered 

on the nuisance aspect and the lack of written regulations from the Department 

of Taxation as-to its administration • 

The Coinmission does not offer any specific recommendations on this 

tax, but does feel, however, that if personal property (specifically, furniture 

and fixtures) is to be valued on the basis of original cost, as the 

Commission has recommended (see Section V), it is reasonable that corresponding 

property under Capital Not Otherwised Taxed should also be valued in the 

same manner ( instead of by book value a·s is presently done). In addition, 

the Commission feels strongly that the public is due written guidelines on 

administration of the tax in order to make it as equitable as possible • 

23 



_24 



APPENDIX 

25 



26 



ADMINISTRATION OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX IN THE UNITED STATES 

27 



ADMINISTRATION OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 
IN THE UNITED STATES 

Although the degree of state (or central) participation in the 

administration of the local tax on tangible personal property varies 

widely in the 50 states, few if any states have a system as decentralized 

as Virginia's. The extensive central control and participation .in some 

states can be partly explained by the existence of a state property 

tax for state purposes; obviously equalization among counties and 

uniform assessment practices are of greater_Jmportance where the state 

itself is a taxing district. Twenty-six of the 50 states have a state 

tax on tangible personal property; 3 others, Virginia, Alaska, and New 

Jersey, tax some types of property only at the state level and other 

types only at the local level. 

Ten states have exempted all or most personal property from taxation. 

Of the 40 that remain, all appear to exert more central control over 

the administration of the tax than Virginia does, though in some cases, 

the control appears minimal (e.g., Rhode Island, Connecticut, and Texas 

though Texas has recently enacted legislation which will tend to centralize 

the assessment process). Thirty-three of the 40, including 13 who have 

no statewide tax on personal property, appear to have fairly effective 

control over personal property assessment. Twenty-four have a state 

board of equalization with power to adjust local assessments after they 

are made in order to effect statewide uniformity. 

Supervision of the assessment process exists in many degrees and 

takes several forms. In �lmost all states, the state tax department or 
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a like central agency has the power to supervise the assessment process, 

design -and approve forms, and issue manuals and regulations� In many 

states these activities are mandatory. Some states require that local 

assessing officers be certified by the state (e.g., Iowa, Kentucky, 

and Maine) a few have state-appointed supervisors to check on local 

assessors (e.g., West Virginia) and in some states (e.g., Maryland 

and Ohio) all appraising is done by state emp.loyees. South Carolina 

appraises all business personalty centrally on behalf of localities. 

New Jersey has a state tax on most business personal property which it 

administers, collects, and distributes to localities. 

Several states i.ssue detailed assessment manuals for use by local 

assessors. Although some cover only administrative procedures, others 

specify the methods which m�st be used to appraise different types of 

property. Colorado has perhaps the most detailed manual or series of 

manuals. The Division of Property Taxation publishes annual cost lists 

showing the present cost of such types of property as mobile equipment 

and agr:icultural equipment. · For those types of property which are not 

covered by the lists, there are cost factoring tables (broken down by 

type of .business) to raise 1
1historical cost 11 to 1

1present cost new 11

• 

Finally, depreciation (or percent good) tables are issued, also broken 

down by type of business, to bring 11present cost new 11 down to "market 

value". The assessment process is obviously both thorough and time 

consuming. 

Among the states which mandate a unifonn method of assessing 

business property are Michigan, Indiana, Ohio, and Alabama. Michigan 
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publishes a combination factoring and depreciation table in three columns­

"long lived'\ "average lived", and "short lived" - which is.used for 

valuing everything except utility property. Indiana's system is only 

a little more complicated, and is basically a depreciation table divided 

into 4 pools depending on the useful life of the property for federal 

tax purposes. Ohio has a classification list of close to 200 categories 

of business equipment, giving an�ual depreication allowances to be 

subtracted from original cost. Alabama has the simplest method of all; 

it requires each taxpayer to make an election (to be applicable to all 

future years) whether to value his machinery and equipment at cost less 

20 percent, or at remaining book values plus 40 percent of the value 

which has been charged to depreciation. 

Many states have been changing the administration or the structure 

of ·their personal property tax in recent years. They have centralized 

administration (e.g., North Carolina, Texas, and Kansas), changed the 

tax to a central rather than a local tax (New Jersey) or abolished the 

tax altogether (Iowa, South Dakota, and 1llinois). North Car61foa and 

Texas, which used to have very localized admini.stration, have acted 

recently to provide more· state guidance and control, North Carolina by 

administrative action and Texas by statute. In Georgia, legislation has 

been proposed to effect more centralized supervision. 

New Jersey has been the most interesting case study, as it has 

revised its personal property tax on business three times in the past 

15 years. It first set statewide assessment standards for localities; it 

then abolished the local tax and substituted a state tax to be distributed 

to localites. Its last action was to make the state tax inapplicable 
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to property acquired after January l, 1979. 

In an age when no tax source escapes pressure and scrutiny, even

the relatively insignificant personal property tax has begun to feel

the strain •
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w 
N 

STATE 

Alabama 

AIR ska 

Ari tona 

Administration of the Personal Property Tax in the United States 

STATEWIDE TAX 

Yes 

No -

except on 
oil and gas 
r.xpltiratJOn 1 

production and 
pipeline trana­
portation equip­
ment and facilities 

Yes 

LEGAL RATIO 

Statutory 
statewide: 
utilities -
30\ 
other - 2S\ 

Full nnd true 
value 

S classes set 
by statute 
statewide 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

County aaaesaora 
(aome citiu 
nsseoo indepP.n­
dently) 

Only cities and 
boroughs may levy 
tax 

County assessors 
chosen by State 
Dept, of Revenue 

STATE SUPERVISION 
OF TIIE. 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

Dept. of Revenue 
directed by statute 
to control and 
direct assessment 
of property; aaai1111a 
advisory personnel 
to counties; makes 
valuation tables 
available 

Dept. of Revenue 
supervises county 
assessors, pre­
pares manuals, 
conducts training 
programs, issues 
rules and regu­
lations, designs 
foms, attempts 
to achieve uni­
formity 

STAn Vl:RIFIC:ATION 
OF ASSt:SS�tr:NTS 

Dept. of Revenue 
equnlhes assess­
ments among 
classes of 
property and 
among counties; 
checks assess­
ment rolls for 
property method­
ology 

State Board of 
Tax Appeals 
equalizes 
among counties. 
hears indivi­
dual complaints 
on appeal; Dept. 
of Re\'enue may 
increase or 
decrease assess­
ments, acts as 
supervisor of 
local assessors 

SPF.CIAL PROVISIONS 
RELATED TO 

BUSINESS 

Machinery of 
certain industries 
is exempt, utiUtiea 
and gaa and oil 
equipment are asaeesed 
b:, Dept. of Revenue. 
Industrial machinery 
and equipment are 
valued in accordance 
with state regulations 

Local assessment 
of utility property. 
Industrial Tax 
ln�entive Exrmption: 
almost all new 
businesses arc 
el igib.le; l'XCmJ'tiOnS 
are longer for 
big lnVl'Stments 

Utilities, carrier�. 
mines, oil and gas 
wells and T,V, facil­
ities nre assessed 
by Dept. of Revenue 

onmR FF.IITIJRES 

Residential rrorert)" Is 
exempt • fflobi Jc hnmcs arf' 
treatf'd A!f. real PslR!t 
unless hPld for sail' 

�tot or V<"h i r I<"'- and 
airrrnft art- rxrmpt 
hut are !-uhjrrt to a 
specinl tax 

·-- -------------1------------t-·-----------1-----------+-------------1-----------1------------1------------

Arkansas No 

not since 
1972 

Statutory 
20\ state­
wide; 
(S<'e last 
column), 

Elected county 
assessors Assessment 

Coordination 
Division of 
Public Service 
Cammi ssion is 
charged with 
the general 
administration 
of the property 
tax, also provides 
general and comp­
lete supervision 
of county assessors; 
prescribes rules 
and regulations, 
provldPs assess­
ment manuals. 

Public Srrvice 
Commission 
equalizes among 
classes and 
localities, makes 
a ratio study, can 
order a reassess­
ment in any local­
ity, inve1tigate1 
local aeeeaament 
methods, 

Textile mills are 
exempt for 7 years, 
utilities and 
carriers are 
assessed by Public 
Service Commission 

The Supreme Court of 
Arkansas has recentl, 
decided that the 
Constitution of Arkac ,aR 

requires market valu1 
asaessment 



STATE STATEWIDE TAX LEGAL RATIO 

California No 25% state-
vtde (aircraft -
100%) 

Colorado 'les 30% state-
wlde 

w 
w 

Connecticut Yes \\Irie,; among 
localities -
vill he 70% 
by lav by 
1988 

Delaware Ho HO 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

County assessors 
(some cities 
do their own 
aeeeHing) 

County assessor 

Elected town 
and city boards 
of asaes,=ors 

PERSONAL 

STAT[ SUPERVISION 
OF THE 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

State Board of Equal-
ization designs return! 
and issues rules, 
.regulat lona, and 
instruction a on deter-
mining value to county 
officials 

Property Tax 
Division 
developa forms 
and extensive 
and detailed 
property manuala 
for mandatory use 

State Tax 

Co111111ission 
supervises 
local aaaesa-
ment practices 

and compels 
compliance with 
the lava: 

des igna form a 

PROPERTY 

STATE VERIFICATION 

OF ASSESSMENTS 

Bond of Equal-
ization reviewa 
aaaeaamenta 

annually, doea 
aale• aaaeee-
ment ratio study 
on both real 
and penonal 
property, may 
equalise among 
localities 

State Board 
of Equal-
ization adjuate 
values among 
localities 

State Tali 
Commission 
may equalize 
values among 
localities 

-

TAX 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

RELATED TO 

BUSINESS 

BuslneRs 
inventories 

partially exempt, 
utl \ity and 
railroad 
property aaaesa-
ed by Board of 
Equalization 

11:ilitiea 
aaaesaed by 
Property Tax 
Adminiatrator; 
mines taxed on 
groaa proceeds 
inatead of ad 
valorem 

80% exemption 
for manufact-

uring facilities 
operating in 
high unemploy-
ment arean i 
inventories of 
manufacturers 

are exempt; 
utilitiu pay 
gToH recelpta 
tax instead of 
property tax 

OTHER FEATURES 

Non-connerclal boats 
are exempt; 
bend tax in lieu 
of ad valorem on 

livestock and 
race hoTsea 

Motor vehicles are 
exempt on payment of 
ownership tax. 
Property vnl ued by 
depreciating from 
current (not hiatorlcal) 
cost new. 

N•w England ,;ystem -

state t11xrH are le\·!•d 

against the mnnlctr,.:ttv, 
not against the pr(l:•:, t y. 
No county t11xtng un!-;�. 
Certain shlpg veluf"! on 
earnlngR rather thnr 
ad valorem 

Delaware doP.R not a11pervl,,. 
real rr�perty taut Ion -
lornllt iefll have rower to 
grnnt P.xrmrt lon1 



STATE 

norlda 

Georg la 

w 

.i,,. 

Hawaii 

ldnho 

STATEWIDE TAX 

No 

Ye• 

No 

Yes 

LEGAL RATIO 

Thir coat 
value 

40% state-
wide 

110 

20% 

statewide 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

·Elected county 
appraiser 

County assesRore 
sppnlnted by 
governing body 

PERSONAL 

County asnessor 

STATE SUPERVISION 
OF THE 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

Dept, of Revenue 
administers 
property tax; 
prescribes and 
approves forms, 
iaauea extenaive 
regulations on 
valuation and 
tax mechanic• 

Property Tax 
Department 
of the Dept. 
of Revenue 
provides over-
all supervision 
of ad valorem 
taxation; return 
information is 
prescribed by 
law 

PROPERTY 

State Tax 
Commt ssioner 
promulgates 
rules and 

regulations 
on aasegsment 
methodology 

STATE VERJFJCATION 
OF ASSESSMENTS 

Dept. of Revenue 
approves property 
tax rolls 

State Revenue 
Co-iHioner 
equalizes 
between claaaea 
and counties, 
corrects mia-

takea in rolls 

TAX 

Tax Co,nmlsaioner 
can correct 
items on assess-
ment rolls, 
equalize among 
counties; Board 
of Tax Appeals 
haara appeals 

Sl'l:CIAL PROVISIONS 
Rl:I.ATED TO 

RUSI NESS 

Personal property 
of merchants 1s 
specially treated; 
operating property 
of railroads h 
assessed by Dept. 
of Revenue 

State Revenue 
Commlaaioner 
uaesoea utilit-
lea and rail-
road• 

---

Tax Co111111taoioner 
asaeanea 

utility 
property 

arm,R Fl;ATIIRES 

Aircraft, motor vehklea 
and boats are exemr: 

S tste mnmral for u-.Hom 
v&luntion of motor 
vehicles. Pending 
lPtdslatlnn viii :�qulrr· 
proccdurrR mnnnnl And 
standard forms for 
pera;c,nnJ propPrty. 

Stnte Rfl!.essen nnC 

collectfl rP.al rrnJ•:' rt� 

tax on l>Phal f <>f 
lncalitle• 

H otor vrhlcles nn� 
ntrcrnrt arP rxemJt 



STAT[ 

llllnolo 

lndlona 

w 
01 

STATEWIDE TAX 

No 

Yea 

LEGAL RATIO 

33 1/3% 
atatewlde 

33 1/JX 
etatewide 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

Elected tnwnshlp 
asst!Yaors super­
vised by local 
supervisors of 
asse11ment1 
appointed by 
count:, board, who 
must paaa a state 
qualifying exam 

Townehip aaaeaaora 
auperviaed by 
county aaaeaaora 
and by repreaenta­
tivea of the State 
Board of Tax 
Commbaionera 

STATE SUPERVISION 
OF THE 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

Dept, of Local 
Governmental 
Affair• preacribea 
returna, i11ue1 
tulea and ug-. 
ulationa and the 
Property Tax 
Manual for 
guidance of 
local off1c1all 

· State Board 
of Tax Conn­
iaalonera 
adminlatera 
property tax, 
aupervisea 
assessors, 
preacrlbee 
retU1:na, 
proaiulgatea 
extensive 
ugulatione on 
assessment 

STATE VERIFICATION 
QF ASSESSEMEHTS 

Office cf 
Flnonclal 
Affalra of the 
Dept, of Local 
Govai1111ental 
Affaiu ·equalbu 
among localitlee; 
State Property 
Tax Appeal Boatd 
heara individual 
appeal• 

State Board of 
Tax Coaaia1ionera 
equali&ea among 
claaaes and taxing 
unlta, and heare 
appeals; may 
order a reaaaeaa­
ment 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS. 
RELATED TO 
BUSINESS 

Board of Tax 
ConDiHlonera 
a11e11ea 
dhtributive 
(operatina) 
property of 
utiliUea 

OTHER FEATURES 

rERSONAL PROPERT\' T Ir 
ABOLISHED AS OF 
JAIIIIUIY l , 1979 

Motor vrhlr:)P.11 are 
l"Xrmpt. dP.prPr: tnble 
peraonRl prop•ny 
vnlnPd by IHlf! nf 
fed�rd uaeCnl 111•, 
orlglnnl co11t, nnd Stnte 
drprPclatJon 11chedulrfl 

methodology 
-·---·-------+----------+--------+----------t-----=-----+---------1---------r-------------

Iowa No 100% of 
actual 
value 

County aaaeaeora 
cert if led by 
atate Director 
of Revenue and 
appointed locally 
(some cit les have 
assessors) 

Dept, of Revenue 
adminhtera tax 
lava, auper-
viaea local 
aaaesaora, issues 
regulations and 
aaaeaament ma111.nl11 

Director of Revenue 
equalizes amons 
taxing unita and 
cla!'lsea: h"'ars 
appeals, m"'y 
order reaat1eaa­
aent 

Dept, of Revenue 
aaaeaaea utllitiea 
and carrier•; all 
industrial machinery 
is claaatfied aa 
real estate and 
valued by use of 
Dept. of Revenue 
auides 

Penonal propeny ("o:<: 
not industrial r.ac.'11:o•ry) 
tax in proc••• of •I.•· 
ination over ten-yea, 
period by up1nlir,s 
exeq,tion 

-------------+-----------+--------+----------1----------;----------1----------1---------------,.-

Yea 30% 
atatevlde County aaaeaaora Director of 

Property �l­
uation directed 
to render all 
poulble 
asst1tarice to 
obtaln unlform 
aa1e1&menta 1 

tsauea extensive 
property val­
uation forms 

State Board of 
Tax Appeala heara 
appeala; same 
body dttlng ao 
Boord of Equall­
ration equalt2ea 
among taxln11 
unit•, may order 
reaaaesament 

Property 111lua­
t1on Dlvidon 
aaaeaaea public 
utllitieo and 
carriers 

Div, of Property \'al.1-
tion hu long-rana• 
plans for extenaiv• 
training Ir, ,,,.chino r 
and •qulpr'lcnt Off rat• 1l. 
Pr�5enr g1.:td�llr.t1 c·. 
based oo tJlnJ�.! t'f!J.·,al 
cost lesc d1pr,:iarl�:. 



STATI: STATEWIDE TAX LEGAL RATIO LOCAL ASSESSOR 

I 
Kentucky Yes Fair coat Elected local 

value property valua• 
tion edminiatra• 
tor mult be 
certified by 

, Dept, of Reve.nua; 
c1 ty H�HROH 

Loubiana No 10% Parrish aaaeasore 
etatevide 

w 
m 

STATE SUPERVISION 

OF TIIE 

ASSESSMENTS PROCESS 

Dept. of Revenue 
direcu, inatrucu 
and euperviae1 
property valu• 
ation admlnietra-
tore; iuuee 
forma; hold•· 
annual conference, 
for ayatematic 
instruction; 
iaauea •••••• .. 

ment aenual1 

State Tax 
Commissioner 
iuues minimum 
a tandarda of 
1111esament 

performance, rules 
and reaulationa; 
isauu uniform 
guidelines and 
procedure•, 
adopts f orma 

STATE VERIFICATION 

OF ASSESSMENTS 

. 

nr11t. or Rcvrnnr 
e,111nli1e11 amona 

lnxln11 unita, 
clnHH and 
lndivldude 

tax Comlli11ionar 
1pprove1 tax 
rolll, uy 
correct a11eH-
IDf!nte; ••••urea 
level of 
apprailale end 
dearee of 
unlfondty 
throuahout the 
ltete; if ea, .. ,-
ment level deviatea 
more then 10%, 
he mun order • 
r1aHeHunt 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

RF.LATED TO 

BUSINESS 

Dr.pt, of RevenuP 
nueuea public 
service corpora-
tions end dhtilled 
aplrlu ln bonded 
varehau1ea; 
men11facturin11 
uchlnery and 
unflnlahed 
producu are 
exempt from locd 
tax; cities may 
exempt nev mon-
ufactortea for 
five years 

Nev induatrie1 
era exempt 

onmR FEATUlltS 

Standard atate .. nual 
for •otor vehlclea; 
livutock, firm mech1:uy 
are taxed et $,001 pe: 
$100 of •••••••d valu, 

K otor vehicle• ere napt 



STi\Tt STATF.WIDE TAX LEGAL RATIO LOCAL ASSESSOR 

STATE SUPERVISION 
oF nm

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 
STATE VERIFICATION 

OF ASSESS�ffiNTS 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
REl.i\Tllll TO 

BUSINESS Uflll!R FF.ATlfRF.S 

w 
'-I 

Maine 

Maryland 

Ma"sachusetts 

Yea 

Yes 

Yea 

11Juat value", 
locally inter­
preted 

F\Jll cash 
value -
(in theory) 

Fair cash 
value -
(in theory) 

Municipal 
assessors 

certified by 
state tax 
Assessor, (State 
officials asseBB 
unincorporated 
areaa) 

Supervisors of 
assessments are 
appointed by 
State Dept. of 
Assessments and 
Taxation; county 
assessors. All 
assessment 
personnel are 
state employees 

Muni�ipal bonrd 
of assc!li�ors 

State Tax Assessor 
exercises general 
superv ls ion over 
local assessors 
so that property 
will be asaeaaed at 
just value; 
prescribes forms 

State Dept. 
of Assessments 
and Taxation 
supervises 
local assessors; 
prescribes returns 
and uniform depreci­
ation table• for 
valuing all buaineaa 
property 

State Commissioner 
of the Revenue has 
responsibility for 
proper assessment 
of property; 
furnishes instruc­
t ions and super­
vises duties of 
local boards; 
issues regulations 
and prrAcrihl.'s 
forms; super .. 
vises methods 
and results 
of local 
assessors; 
strong stat-
utory powprs 

State Tax Assessor 
equal he� among 
localities and 
can order a 
reassessmen·t if 
necessary; 
Municipal 
Valuation Appeal 
Board hears appeals 

Maryland Tax 
Court hears 
appeals 

No overal 1 
equalization; Stnte 
Commi 5 s i one-r 
of the Revenue 
may visit any 
town and in-
spect work 
of assessor; 
serves as 
prosecutor 
for vio-
lation of 
law 

Industrial 
inventories nnd 
stock-in-trade 
are exempt 

Many manufac­
turing exempt­
ions; utilities, 
carriers and 
al 1 taxnhle 
corporatr 
pusonalty and 
distilled 
spirits nre 
assessell by 
State llept. of 
Assessments and 
Taxation 

PP.rsonal property 
of business 
ond manufac­
turing corpo­
rations are 
exempt; pipe­
line, telephone 
and telegraph 
companies are 
assessed by State 
Commissioner 
of the Revenue 

New England systrm 
(see Connecticut); 
sailing ve�s•I• and 
barR•• are f'X<'mpt, I• • 
are subject to a 
special tax; motor 
vehicles, aiTcraft, 
mobile homes nnd fan, 
machinery are exempt 

All dome!-itic cor-pon.:10111; 
subject to tax on ,: ><• 
are exempt from tans hlr 
persona 1 property ti. t. 
Buf;tnes8 vropeTt)' v, :uf"ll 
by rPducln� coot b)0 

fartor depending on :ypr 
of equipment 

New England S)'St rr' 
{ser ConnPct il·ut�: 
LlvC"stack .,nd "'"t "' 
Vf",itlc� are ex"1:·:·· ··1 
at aut· \ec-1 t1• 111 i 
tax 



6TATE 

Michi1an 

w 
Minnesota co 

Mlsst�,ippl 

STATEWIDE TAX 

Yea 

Yao 

LEGAL RATIO 

True cash 
value 

Several 
classes set 
by statute 
statewide 

Varies in 
each 
locality 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

City and town• 
ship assessors; 
a state Assessors 
Board certifies 
assessors end 
ensures that 
trainin1 is 
available 

County and city 
assessors 

\ 

County assessors 
(some cities do 
their own assess· 
tn�) 

STATE SUPERVISION 

OF TIIE 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

State Tax 
Co111111issioner 
drafts forms: 
issues assess• 
aent manuals 
and uniform 
valuation tables 
for business 
property 
assessment 

Commissioner 
of the Revenue 
exercises 
11ener1l super-
vision over 
assessment 
process, also 
issues assess• 
ment. manual a; 
may promulgate 
rules and 
relllJJations 
for property 
tax admlnis• 
trati.on; holds 
meetings with 
assessors 

.State Tax 
Commission 
is in charee 
of overall 
supervision; 
the Commission 
issues uniform 
schc�ules for 
valuation of 
automobiles: 
also issues 
administration 
aanuah with 
rules and 
regulations; 
prescribes forms 

STATE VERIFICATION 

OF ASSESSMENTS 

Tax Assessment 
Division may 
hear app·ea1s; 
State Tax 
Commissioner may 
review tax 
rolls and acts 
u equaliutlon 
board; State 
Tax Tribunal 
hears individ-
ual appeals 

Commissioner 
of the Revenue , 
acts as 
appellate 
tribunal and 
equalization 
board, equal-
hes amon1 
counties and 
may raise or 
lower any 
assessment i 

may appoint 
appraiser to 
reasses any 
locality 

State Tax 
Commission 
equalizes· amons 
counties by 
claaaea of 

property 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

RELATED TO 

BUSINESS 

Buoinee• personal 
property up to 
$500 ls exempt, 
includin1 machinery 
and tools; 
industdal facil-
lties and inven-
torles are 
exempt; State 
Board of Assessors 
assesses operatin1 
property of 
railroads,tele-
phone and tele-
graph companies 

Commissioner of 
the Revenue 
assesses street 
railway, road 
and brid11e 
companies, power 
companies operat-
in11 outside of 
cities, oil pipe-
line and airline 
property 

Nev manufacturers 
have a 10 year 
exemption; State 
Tax Commissioner 
assesses utilities 
and freiehtline . 
companies opar-
attng or furnl1hln1 
railroad car• 

OTHER FEATURES 

Hotor vehicles, aircraft, 
aass transit systems ,re 
exe11pt. lualne•• p•r•nn• 1 
property valu•d br ua, of 
aultlpllar table In UrH 
coluaia: lon1 life, 1ver•a• 
life and abort life 

Alaoat all personal 
property is exell)>t: 
motor vehicles, aircraft, 
inventory, ••chlnery and 
tools, agricultural 
aniaals, tools and eqsip-
aent, household propr:tr 
up to $100 

Fa111 hnpleaenu and 
machinery are exe11pt; 
Uvestoclt 1• exeapt; 
oil and 1as wells are 
exempt; aost personal 
propeny of ordinary 
taxpayer• i• ••••Pt. 
except for aotor vehl:IH 



STATE STATEWIDE TAX 

Missouri llu 

(minimal) 

Montana Yea 

<.O 

Nebra,kR Not since 
1967 

LEGAL RATIO 

33 1/3\ of 
true value 

• ·  

- • . .

Statutory 
statewide 
ratios · 
several 
classes 

3S\ of 
actual 
value 
statewide, 
will be 100% 
aa of Jan. 1, 
1981 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

County, town-
ship and city 
assessors 

Elected aaaeas-
or1; real estate 
appraised by 
agents of 
State Depart-
ment of 
Revenue· 

county assessors 

STATE SUPERVISION 
OF TIIE 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

State Tax Com-
mission exercises 
general super• 
vision over 
assessina 
officers; 
preacribu forms; 
issues assess-
ment manuals 

Dept. of 
Revenue issues 
extensive 
instructions on 
valuation of 
property used 
in business and 
conducta achoola 
for a1aeaaor11: 
Dept,. allo aoaeaaea 
truclte, commercial 
t railora, a rain 
elevator• and 
liveatoclt centrally 

Tax Commissioner 
is authorhed 
to require tax 
officials to 
act in absolute 
compliance with 
the revenue laws 
and his rules and 
regulations; 
issues forma and 
&Mual assess .. 
ment manuals 

STATE VERIFICATION 
OF ASSESSMENTS 

State Tax Co111111lsslon 
equalhe5 amon1 
locall ties; 
inspects assess-
ment rolls and 
reviews assessors• 
work; may equalize 
individual invest• 
menu 

Dept, of Revenue 
equalhes amona 
localities, hears 
appeals; may 
change assess• 
ments; State Tax 
Appeals Board 
hears appeala 
from Dept, of the 
Revenue 

�tate Board o· 
Equalization Md 
Assessment equal. 
izes 1J11on1 local-
itles and classes; 
may order a re-
assessment 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
RELATED TO 

BUSINESS 

State Tax 
Co1111iaeion 
eaee1aea 
operatlna 
property of 
rail roada and 
utllitlea 

Dept. of Revenue 
assesses util• 
ities and rail-
roads 

State Board of 
Equalhatlon and 
Assessment assesses 
carriers and 
franchises of 
public service 
companies I Tax 
Commissioner 
assesses fllaht 
equipment of 
air carriers 

OTHER FEAT\JRES 

s .. 11 coal producers 
and mines are •H"l't 



STATE STATEWIDE TAX LEGAL RATIO UlCAL ASSESSOR 

STi\'ffi SUPERVISION 

OF TIIE

ASSE&SMENT PROCESS 

STATE VERIFICATION 
OF ASSESSMENTS 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
RELATED TO 
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beine phaa&d 
mission super-

r.ax � vises and and orders adjust· 
out by 1983) directs local ments of ta• <ull!; 

assessors; may order local 
sets stand- governing body to 
ards for local employ approved 
assessors; appraisers to 
values live- correct errors; 
stock, mobile State Board of 
home, and motor Equalization 
�ehiclea equalizes among 
centrally localities and 

hears indivl-
dua l appeals 

Nrw llampshi re No 

Pr�prrty of 
telephone, 
telegraph and 
1r1essenger 
services taxed 
only locall)' i 
othct' business 
personal property 
taxed only by 
state. 

Pttll value 
(in theory) 

sot 

Town and city 
boards of 
assessors, 
town Belectmen 

Appointed 
D1Unicipal 
assessors 
supervised by 
county boards 
of assessors 
aaaeaa local 
tax; atate tax 
aaaeaaed 
centrally 

Commissioner 
of Revenue 
Administration 
supervises 
assessors 
generally; 
prescribes 
returns; 
assesses unin­
corporated areas 

Division 
of Taxation 
supervises 
local assessors 

CoD111issioner of 
Revenue Admin• 
lstration equal­
izes among 
localities by 
adjusting the 
aggregate 

Division of 
Taxation 
investigates 
local assess­
ments and 
ordeu reassess­
ments when 
necessary (mainly 
real property); 
Division of Tax 
Appeals hearo 
individual 
appeals 

Dept, of 
Revenue 
Admlnistrat ion 
assesses 
operating 
property of 
utilities 

All business 
property 
acquired 
after January 
1, 1977 ls 
exempt; the 
rest is 
subject to 
state valuation 
and taxation 
only (except 
telephone and 
telegraph com­
panies which 
are taxed 
locally); 
Division of Taxation 
aeaeaaea T&1lro8d 
and canal COllpaniu 

Moat personal proprny 
is exempt; Ne" fulgl and 
system (see Connrct:cut l, 
county apportions t••es 
to towns 

State boslneea prcp1:t7 
tax Sa dhtrlbuted 11 

loca 11 t1 ea , 1:ev Je r,1 r 
aubataotially nvl11 J 
ita taxation of bus1Jt!a1 
peraonol property la 
1960,' agatn In 1968, and 
apaln in 1977, 



STATE STATEWTUE TAX LEG/IL RATIO I.OCI\L ASSESSOR 

STATE SUPERVISION 
OF THE 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 
STATE VERIFICATION 

OF ASSESSMENTS 

SPl:CIAI. PRO\'ISIONS 
RELl\TEO TO 

811SINESS 0111ER Fl;ATIJRr:S 

Yt!R 

No 

�Orth t,,rolina No 

>-.11·t. �; ('a�ot 11 lio 

33 1/3\ 
statewid,• 

floll value 
(in theory) 

TruP value 

Elrcte,! county 
assessors 

City, town, 
and county 
assessors 

Cnunty list 
takers 11nder 
supervision of 
county tax 
supervisor 

Propcrt)' Tax 
Divi�ion 

supervises county 
assessors; 
establii;hes the 
methods of valuing 
property; issues 
e,e:tenAive rer,ula­
tions and guidelines 
on the contents of 
returns and a9aeas­
ment prActicea (uae 
is opt inn al) 

State Board of 
Equali.atlon and 
Assessment 
supervises, 
confers with, 
advises, and 
assists the 
assessors 

Oept. of Revenue 
supervises local 
assessment and tax 
procedure; may desi� 
forms and books. 
l'rovldes Rubetantl&l 
A9Biatance in assess­
ing businesa property 

Director of the 
Property Tax Div­
l,;ton m:t)' 

suspend any 
assessor who 
doesn't perform 
his duties 
properly; this 
division 
also does 
ratio studl11s 

StRte Board of 
Equa Ii zation 
and Assessment 
hears appeals 
and determines 
equalization 
rates 

Property Tax 
Commission 
acts as equal­
ization board 
and hears 
individual 
appeals 

Oil and gas 
wells are 
l'Xr.mpt, but nre 
subject to 
a production 
tax; special 
valuation 
system for 
railroads, 
utility properties, 
and sow other 
industries 

State Board of 
Equal hation 
and Asse5�ment 
assesses specia I 
franchises (pub! le 
ut i 1 it)· operating 
property) 

llept. of Revenue 
assessPs utilities 
and c-arTi ers 

All non business 
tangible personal 
property belonging 
to an individu•I i• 
exempt, TPgistcred 
motor vehicles and 
aircraft are al•o 
exempt 

NO rr:nsoNAI, rROrl:RTY 
TAX; mobile homes and 
some mac-hiner)" and tc,: ls 
are taxed a� rirat l'�tr-::.f' 

SO\ nf 
-11--·-------+-----------t·---:�----------t---:--------:-:---t- ..........  -- ----

State Tax State Board of St11te T11x Conmiltu1tnnrr Almost all pPtr.nn11l r:.,.,.. ,,, Hunicipnl 
true value assessors Conunlssioner Equatizat ion 11nd Stat P. nonr1I was exemptr.d heftlnnl'lJ 

surervises equalizes among o[ l�q11nlt1.ntlon in 1970; mohilr. hnmeJ 
asstossmcnts by localities and ensesn pol-lie are a�!-t:"S:i:orct by unlfo� 
local orrtcial� hears individual utility npPrn1 ln� :;tate- mandated 5tanda:-!, 
in order to appeal Si Tax prnrnrty 
achieve 5tatP- Commissioner does 
wide uniformity. a ratio study 
the Commissionr.r 
also has the 
authority to 
require unlfonn 
methods of 
asst'ssment 



STATE STATEWIDE TAX LEGAL RATIO 

Ohio No Jndustriea: 
39% reduced 
to 35% by 1981, 

-

Machinery and 
equipment: �4% 

reduced to 35% 
:·y 198/i 

Oklahoma No 35\ 
.i,:. statewide \ 

N 

Onaon No 100, 
statewide 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

Cuunty auditor, 
actin11 as 
deputy of , 

Tax Coamdaaloner 

Elected COIDlty 
assessor 

County appraisers; 
111ust be certified 
by State Civil 
Service Connlsslon 
(for real 
property only) 

STATE SUPERVISION 

OF TI!E 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

Tax Coaaisaioner 
adadnil tera 
property tax 
lava, preacribH 
fo\'1111 and 
compoafte 
depreciation 
allowance tablu 

State Tax 
Coffl!Disslon 
appoints I 
of the 3 
110111bers of 
each local 
equalization 
board; furnishes 
an·assessment 
manual ,prescribes 
forms and 
extensive 
valuation 
schedules 

Dept. of 
Revenue 
ls directed 
to supervise 
local officials 
closely in. 
order to obtain 
unifomity; 
Dept. of Revenue 
also issues factor 
books for replace-
ment costs; 
approves local 
forms 

STATE VERIFICATION 

OF ASSESSMENTS 

Tax Conniaaioner 
hears appeal• 

State Board of 
Equalization 
equalizes among 
counties by 
classes based 
on ratio study 
of Tax Commission; 
Court of Tax 
Reviev hears 
appeals 

D�pt. of Revenue 
doe, • ratio 1tudy 
and equallaea among 
counties, may order 
reaaaeaament; hear• 
individual appeal• 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

RELATED TO 

BUSINESS 

Ta.x Commissioner 
assesses inter• 
county corpora· 
tlona and pub Uc 
ut1Utlu; all 

taxpaye ra vlth 
peraooal property 
of $5,DOO or more 
muat file duplicate 
return with Tax 
Coaniuioner 

State Board of 
Equal bat.Ion 
assesses public 
service property; 
textU,e manufacturp.rs 
are exempt 

Dept. of Revenue 
assesses public 
utilities 

OTHER FEATIIRF.S 

Only business 
personal property 
is taxed; auto111obile 
owners pay a license 
tax in lieu of aJ \'ftllt�m. 
State depreciation 
allowance tables are 
broken down by type 1( 
buainaaa 

Production tax on aos-: 
oil and 1as producers 
in lieu of property t1x; 
111otor vehicles are e�1111pt 

Only business personlll 
property ls taxed, 

Llveatock and fare 
machinery exeq,t 



STATE 

Pennsylvania 

Rhode ls I and 

!iouth Carol lna 

STATEWIDE TAX 

No 

Yea 

Not 
since 
1942 

South Dakota Yre 

LEGAL RATIO 

NO 

Locally 
deterailned 

Statutory 
statewide; 
several 
classes 

60\ of 
value 
statewide 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

PERSONAL 

City and tovn 
board of 
as1e1aora 

County assessors 
(real property 
only) 

Appointed c.:,unty, 
city and town 
aaaeaaora 

STATE SUPERVISION 
OF THE 

ASSESS�IENT PROCESS 

PROPERTY 

Dept, of 
Connunity 
Affairs has 
general 
supervisory 
powers in 
state adminis­
tration of 
local taxes 

State Tax 
Commission 
supervises 
local assessment.; 
directed to 
prepare manua Is, 
guides, and other 
aids for tho 
equitable· 
auessment of 
property 

Dept, ·of Revenue 
supervises tax 
system; issues· 
assessment 
manual, designs 
forms 

STATE VERIFICATION 
OF ASSESSMENTS 

TAX 

Dept. of 
Connunity 
Affairs 
equalizes 
amDng local­
ities on 
the basis 
of a ratio 
study 

State Tax 
Coaaission 
reviews rolls; 
may correct 
assessments 
and order 
a reassessment; 
Tax Board 
of Review 
hears appeals 
from State 
Tax Commission 

State Board 
of Equali­
zation equal­
izes among 
counties on 
requeRt 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
RELATED TO 

BUSINESS 

M>st machinery 
and tools are 
ellempt -
classified as 
personalty 

New m1nufacturtn1 
machinery exempt; 
levy on thia 
property being 
phaud out over 
10 yeara: local­
itiea can exeq,t 
industrial and 
commercial 
property 

State Tax Com­
mission assesses 

al l personal propertt 
of merchants and 
personal and real 
property of manufac­
turera, utilities and 
mines dhectly; local­
it I eo may exempt 
certain mAnuractorlea · 
for l yeau 1f 
approved by • 
referendum 

Dept. of Revenue 
a�5esses operatina 
property of 
utilities, 
railroads, and 
al rcraft 

OTHER FEATURES 

Local tax on lntangfblH 

New En1Jand system (IN 
Connecticut) 

State valuation guide, 
for buatneaa property 
are aet forth· In . 
etatute-percentage1 
baaed on. type of bua1r ... , 

Hotor vehicles and 
mo!>lle homes pay 
license tax in lieu 
of property tax. 
P�reonal property 
tax rPpuled a.o of 
January I, 1919 
(except utUltlea) 



STATE STA Tf:WIDE TAX LEGAL RATIO 

Tennessee 
No Statutory 

statewide --

several 

classes 

Trxas Yes 'lllriea 
among 

"""' taxing 
"""' units 

Utah Yes 30\ 

using 
1940 
building 
costs \ 

VeTmont No Listed 
at 1% 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

Elected county 
assessors (some 
cities have their 

· own assessors) 

County and 
municipal 
assessors 

County and 

municipal 
assessors 

Town and city 
listers; 
appraisers 
appointed by 
the state assess 
unincorporated 
areas 

STATE surERVISJON 
OF TIIE 

ASSESSMENT rROCESS 

Division of Property 
Assessment (under 
Board or Equalize-
tion) prepares and 
approves forms, 
issues instructions 
which local officials 
must follow 

State Comptroller 
acts as tax 
cormn.issioner, 
prescribes forms 
and instructs 
local assessors 

State Tax Com-
mission supervises 
local assessors 
and equalization 
boards; furnishes 
forms; issues 
regulations on 
nssessment 
procedures 

Division of 
Property 
Valuation and 
Review prescribes 
forms; issues 

rules for 
administration 
of the property 
tax 

STATE VERIFICATION 
OF ASSESSMENTS 

State Board of 
Equalization 
hears appeals 

State Tax 
Commission 
equalizes 
among local-
ities and 
hears i ndi vi- · 
dual appeals-
may cancel 
whole assess-
ment and order 
a new one 

Division of 
Property 
Valuation and 
Review appoints 
county appraisers 
to hear appeals 
from local 
assessors 

SrECIAI, rROVISIONS 
RELATED TO 

BUSINESS 

U::1litiea are 
assessed by 
Pub! le Service 
Commission; 
loca,I govern-
ments may exempt 
property of 
merchants who 
pay a business 
I icense tax 

Utilities are 
assessed 

locally 

State Tax 
Commission 

assesses 
utilities, 
mines, mills 
and sme I ters 

Municipalities 
may vote to exempt 
inventories and 
instead tax 

machinery of 
manurac:turers: 
taxpayer 11111)' 
opt to value 
hunJness 

I 
personal 

property by cost 
or by book; towns 
may enter into 
contracts for 
valuing industrial 
and co11111ercial 
property. Rall-

roads are assessed 
by the Dfvialon or 
Property Assessment 
and Review 

OTHER fl:ATIIRES 

Legislat Ion which vii. 
becoa,p e[fective Jan. 1, 
1982 BE>ts up state-suw1·--
vised appraisal dlstr.:t• 
and a St.ate rropert)' 7.1x 
Board to surervlse tlum. 
The legislation will 
centralf ze some asrl"r:·; ol 

propt-rty assP!l!=tnent 

Spet"Jal tax on 1 lvest i,.k 
and hone)' bees "hich - ·

hased on residcnry in ;t al r 



STATE 

Viralnh 

.i,. 
u, 

llashin1ton 

STATEWIDE TAX 

No - except 
certain 
property of 
manufacturers 
which is subject 
to state tax 

only 

Yea 

LEGAL RATIO 

R,ir market 
value (not 
adhered to} 

100\ 

LOCAL ASSESSOR 

Elected 
commissioners of 
tho revenue 

County assessors 

STATE SUPERVISION 
OF TIIE 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

State Department 
of Taxation 
provides limited 
advisory service 
for machinery and 
tool assessment; 
Dept. of Taxation 
designs forms for 
optional use 

Department 
of Revenue is 
directed to 
effect uniformity 
of assessments; 
supervises local 
assessors; 
publishes assess-
ment manuals and 
valuation schedules; 
preacribea 
returnsi and make• 
advisory valuations 
of industrial 
properties 

STATE VERIFICATION 
OF ASSESSMENTS 

None - Dept. 
of Taxation 
prepares a 
ratio study 
of real property 

Board of 
Tax Appeals 
hears indivi-
dual appeals; 
Dept. of Revenue 
acts as equali-
zation board: 
adjusts values 
based on ratio 
study of both 
real and 
peroonal 
property 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
REI.ATED TO 

BUSINESS 

Inventory and 
personal property 
other than 
maciiTneryand 
tools of 
manufacturing, 
mining, broad-
casting, and 
certain other 
businesses are 
subject to 
State "capital" 
tax and are 
exempt from 
local personal 
property tax; 
inventories 
of merchants 
are taxed by 
some localities: 
iitITities and 
railroads are 
assessed by 
State Corporation 
Commission 

Dept. of Revenue 
assesses operating 
property of 
intercoW\ty utilities 

OTIIER HATURI:S 

Ltvutock and farm 
machinery may 
be exell!pted by local-
!ties



STATF. STATEWIDE TAX LEGAL RATIO LOCAL ASSESSOR 

STATE SUPERVISION 
oF nm 

ASSESSMENT PROCESS 
STATE VERIFICATION 

OF ASSESS�IENTS 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
RELATfiD TO 

BllSINESS OTHER Ff:ATIJRFS 

West Virginia Yes 

Wisconsin 

Wyo:ning Yes 

True vain'? 

True value 
( in theory) 

25% of value 

County assessor 

f.lectrd nr 
RppolntP.d cl I)', 
town or vll la1w 
assessors i m,Lc;t 
be rertlfled by 
State Dept, of 
Revenue (some 
com.ties estab­
lish county-wide 
aaaeaaor system) 

Elected county 
and municipal 
assessors 

State Tax Com­
missioner super­
vises local 
assessment pro­
cedures; meets 
with local 
officials to 
secure uniform 
valuation; may 
employ experts 
to accumulate 
information from 
localities; must 
supply local 
offjcia ls with 
information 
necessary for 
a ful 1 and just 
assessment 

Dept. of Revenue 
provides detailed 
supervision of 
local assessors, 
prescrlhe• form,, 
and publishes 
asse�sm�nt manuals; 
a state supervisor is 
appointed for each 
"property assessment 
district" (which 
includes several 
counties) 

·Dept. of Revenue 
and Taxation 
provides 
standards for 
uniform assess� 
ments, supervises 
local assessors 
and investigates 
improper RSsess­
ments 

State Tax 
Commissioner 
may send in 
experts to 
redo assess­
ment; BoRrd 
of Tax Review 
fixes and 
apportions 
state levy 

Dept. of Revenue 
hears appeals; 
may reassess 1111 
property in a 
district; 
equalizes among 
localities 

State Board of 
Equalization 
equa Ii zes among 
classes and 
localities; 
hears appeals 

Board of Public 
Works assesses 
utilit)' property, 
Stote-appolnted 
apprniners nasi1t11ed 
to district• 
appraiae commercial 
property fof 
localities 

As of 1981, merchants' 
stock In-trade and manu­
facturers• inventories 
will he exempt; manu­
facturing machinery 
is exempt; manufac­
turers' real property 
and tntermuniclpal 
utilities arr assessed 
by Dept. of Revenue 

State Board of 
Equalization 
assesses utilities 

A• of 1981, I ivrstnd 
wil I hr rxrmpt; mol•i; • 
homes an,J motor vrhic. r c. 
arc c;.ubj rct to �pC'r i; . 
tux in l j ('\I or prnpr!-y 
tax 

Personal property for 
per�onal use is excmr-:: 
ltcen5ed nvtor veh1l'��", 
invt"ntorfes [or rps a:!.­
and livestock are �Xt?JJJ'lt 
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PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX INFORMATION 
FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

The Revenue Resources and Economic Commission sent a questionnaire 

to the treasurer and commissioner of the revenue for each locality. 

(Departments of Finance received the questionnaire if they performed the 

treasurer's or commissioner's functions). To date, 98 local governments 

have responded including 78 treasurers and 63 commissioners of the 

revenue. 

Each official was asked.for the following information: (1) dollar 

amount of personal property tax levy and collections; (2) collection and 

levy amount on automobiles and trucks (if separate information was 

availab1e); (3) number of vehicles on the DMV list and number-on the 

local license tax list; (4) information about issuing personal property 

tax payment receipts; (5) utilization and/or improvement in DMV vehicle 

tapes/ list; and (6) benefits {if any) from having DMV collect proof of 

personal property tax payments before issuing licenses. 

The following table lists each locality and appropriate information 

as submitted. Bracketed information was supplied by commissioners of 

the revenue; all other information came from treasurers or Departments 

of Finance/Assessment. There was frequently no consensus on specific 

information from both officials in the locality. Information was taken 

from the 11official 11 charged with a specific duty; both answers are 

listed to the item related to the appropriateness of DMV collecting 

proof of payment. 

Seventy-eight localities submitted information about tangible 

personal property tax collections. The average (mean) collection rate 

was 95.l percent. Twenty-one percent (16 localities) have collections in 
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excess of 98 percent, 46 localities collect at a rate higher than 96 percent, 

only 10 localities have a collection rate less than 90 percent. There 

does not appear to be any variable that correlates with collection 

ability. 

Only eleven localities reported a figure on automobile and truck 

levy collections. The mean collection for those localities is 94.1%. 

Several localities stated that, a.lthougti they. do not s-eparate such 

informa·tion, it is similar to the cellection -rate on other personal property. 

It was suggested (via public hearing testimony) that certain Northern 

Virginia localities have more severe �ollection problems with automobiles 

an_d trucks that with other forms of personal property. Indeed, it is 

mainly because of their concerns related to transient vehjcle owners that 

this "proof of payment" portion of the study has been undertaken • 

Eighteen of the 27 localities (66 percent) reporting vehicle information 

from OMV or local license lists had a greater number of vehicles listed 

on the OMV list. The mean relationship of DMV vehicles as a percentage 

on the local list was 108 percent. This information is relatively meaningless 

since it is impossible to know which specific vehicles are on each list. 

which vehicles are on neither list, et cetera. It does appear interesting 

that, at least in magnitude, the DMV list more often has a greater 

number of vehicles than those local lists reporting local license sales. 

Of the 85 1 oca 1 i ti es who answered the que·stions on receipts, 75 

replied that they issued property tax payment receipts, 4 said they did 

not, and 6 stated that they issue receipts only.upon request. Thirty-six 

of the 72 local officials who answered the questions were willing to issue 

an itemized receipt; 36 were not willing. Several of them later,comnented 
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that if there was reimbursement from the State, such a receipt could 

be issued. Because an itemized receipt is an essential element to 

the requirement of proof of tax payment, these answers are major 

considerations. 

Of the 53 officials who stated that they utilized DMV tapes or 

lists for vehicle registration, 50 felt there was room for improvement. 

The situs issue was ov.erwhelmingly mentioned. Many also requested that 

additional information such as model., style, date of purchase, social 

security number, and printed 11book 11 values b.�· included on the list. 

Several local officials suggested that names be listed alphabetically. 

Some suggested that i11fonnation on the lists be in 11peel-off-label 11

format. Since the improvements suggested tended to be in the form of 

constructive criticisms, the Commission has forward�d them to the appropriate 

DMV officials to assist them in making a more efficient and effective 

product for use by local government officials. 

Those receiving questionnaires were asked if they felt _that havi_ng 

the DMV collect proof. of personal property tax payments would s_ignificantly 

increase revenues for their locality. Each�was asked to elaborate on 

the benefits, if any. Of the76 treasurers answering this item, 38 felt 

there should be such a check and 38 answered in the negative. Most 

proponents felt revenue would be significantly increased, while most 

opponents did not want State involvement. Of the 50 conunissioners of the 

rev�nue answering this question, 16 felt there would be increased revenues 

if DMV collected proof of payment; 34 did not want the State playi_ng a 

role in this tax. Some of the respondents volunteered that such a 

payment check is done at the local level and that collections are very 

high as a result of such efforts at the local level. 
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- .. 

L 1 · oca 1ty 

Alexandria 

6edford 

Bristol 

Buena Vista 

Charlottesville 

Chesapeake 

Clt fton Farge 

Colonial HelghU 

Covington 

Danville 

Emporia 

Fairfax 

Falls Church 

Franklin 

Fredericksburg 

Galax 

Hampton 

Harrisonburg 

Hopewell 

Lexington 

Lynchburg 

Manassas 
-· ·-·· 

Manassas Park 

Martinsville 

Newport News 

Norfolk 

Personal Property Tax Information from Local Governments 

X Persona 1 Property 
T C 11 ax 0 

99.2 

95.2 

95.8 

94.8 

98.9 

96.5 

97.1 

ected 

[97.0] 

95.3 

99.6 

83.6 

98.6 

S Auto Levy 
C 11 0 ected 

!1./A 

N/A 

[N/A] 

[94.0] 

[N/A] 

[N/A] 

N/A 

S OMV of Loca 1 
Autos Reported ... 

(156] 

[144] 

[9s.e: 

--·· 

[70.0] 

51 

ssue ecelpts 
Present w1111no Io 

yes 

yes Y•S 

yes nu 

yes yes 

yes no 

.. 

[yes] 

[yes] [yes] 

(no] --
yes yes 

no no 

[yes] 

yes yes 

yes no 

[yes] [yes] 

yes no 

yes yes 

I 

Desire 
Improvement 

in DIIV 
Tapes 

[yes] 

Prefer DIIV 
Verlficatfon 
of Personal 

Property Tu 
Pa-nt 

no 

yes 

yes 

yes• 

res 

no] 

yes 
[yes] 

. -

[yes] 
--�-C-.-- -

[no] 

I(no] 
I 

[yes] [yes] 

[yes] 0:e�l.J -·-
r;! s] r

s 

yes] 

[yes] ---i 

no .·1 [yes] 

[yes] I 

yes no i 
yes no 

[yes] [no] ··---
··----

[yes] [no] 

·-·- ----·-· 
[yes] r

s 

no] 

[no] 

[yes] [no] 

no 

! 



Localit,l'. 

Horton 

Petersl:�rg 
--

Poquoson 

"ortSIIIOUth 

Radford 

Ric,-nd 

Roanoke 

Salem 

South Boston 

Suunton 

Suffolk 
-·----- ·-

Ya.Be•cll 
--

11a,nesboro 

... 

Iii i1 iamsburg 

------· 

Winchester 

Acca,iack 

Albemarle 

Alleghany 

.AE11a 
-·

-.erst 

Appooattox 

Arlington 

AuguSU 

&Ith 

----

Bedford 

Personal Property Tax Information from Local Governments 

lax Co 11 ected Collected Autos Renorted ••• 
,; Persona 1 Property � Auto Levy I DHY of Local 

97.9 86.7 
. 

95.4 N/A 
. 

83.1 78.6 
[100] 

99.1 N/A 

[111] 

97.6 

98.3 N/A 

97.4 

98.1 

95.4 N/A 
[101] 

94.3 94.3 113 

97.0 
[118] 

98.6 

96.5 N/A 

97.4 N/A 

96.7 N/A 
-
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Issue Recelnts 
Present Wlllinn ID 

- -

yes 

yes no 

no 

[no] 
yes 

yes yes 

yes yes 

yes no 

yes no 

-

yes yes 

yes 110 

yes yes 

yes yes 
[no) [no] 

yes yes 

.. 

Desire 
la,prove!N!nt 

1n DHY 
Ta""s 

----·-

yes 

[yes] 

yes 

[yes] 

[yes) 

[yes) 

[yes) 

yes 

----------

Prefer ll'!Y 
Verification 
of Personal 

Property Tax 
n •• _., 

-·-.. -

..... - .

yes 
[yes] 

f"5 no] 

no 
[no] 

[yes) 

yes 

yes 

no• 
[no] 

·-

yes 
[no) 

. .. 

no• 
[yes) 

yes 

. 

no 
[no) 

no 

yes 
[no] 

yes 
[yes] 

no 
------



Locality 

Bland - ·-
Botetourt 

Brunswick 

Buchanan 

Buckingham 

Personal Property Tax 

S Persona 1 Property S Auto levy 
Tax Collected Collected 

N/A 

9B.B 

Information from Local Governments 

Desire 
Improvement 

S OMV of Local in DIIY 
Autos Re!!!!rted ••• Issue Recet2ts 

Present Willing To 
Tapes 

150 yes - ---·-··--·

yes no 

·- -- -

Prefer DIIY 
Vert flea t Io 
of Persona 

Property Ta 
Pa-nt 

yes• -----·-

no 

n 
l 
X 

·---- --··-· 

-----1
Campbell 97.8 

---------l------------1---------+-------+-----+---�f------+-----1 

Caroline 91.6 

Carroll 

Charles City 84.6 N/A 

Charlotte 

Chesterfield 

Clarke 

Craig I N/A I N/A 

Culpeper 93.4 
.. 

CUlllberland 
I 

Dickenson 

Dinwiddie 97.8 
-

Essex 96.0 

Fairfax 96.7 96.7 (est.) 106 

Fauquier 92.5 
[10�] 

Floyc 99.0 99.0 113 
·-·-· 

Fluvanna 

Franklin 96.8 N/A ---1- -.. ... 

Frederick 
! [99.6) [98.0] 

Giles I 
I Gloucester 95.6 

I II 
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yes no 
[yes] [no] 

yes 

! I

yes I yes j 

I I

I . I -1----i---
I; [yes] -
i 

yes . no I 
! I [yes) 

yes i 
[no] I 

I 

yes i no 

l. Ino no 

' yes yes I yes 
[no] I .. 

yes yes 
[yes] 

I yes no yes 
[yes] [no) [yes) 

l. 
yes no 

_ _, ·----·--···-
i 

[yes] [no] [yes] 

yes I · yes 

L----- [yes] 
.... ···--------- . 

yes 

yes 

[no] �--·-···

[no] 
>-----

-

no 
[no]• 

no 
[nol__ 

no• 

.. 

yes 
.. 

yes 

��J 
yes 

[no] 

[yes] 

no 
- -- ...

[no] 

yes 

--

- ··· 1



Localitv ·-· 

Goochland 

Grayson 
. .. ---

Greene 

Greensville 

11alifax 

Hclnover 

Henr;co 

Henry 

Highland 

Isle of ·Wight 

James City 

King George 

King and Queen 

King William 

Lancaster 
·-·

Lee 

toudoi.:r. 

Louisa 

-·
Lunenburg 

--··----· 

Madison 

Mathews 
-

Heck 1 enbur9 

Middlesex 
-

Kontgomery 

Nelson 

New �nt 

I 

Personal Property Tax Information from Local Governments 

S Persona 1 Property 
Ta, Collected 

98.1 

96.8 

[9�.0J 

91. l 

97.0 

98.Z 

g6.l 

96.6 

98.3 

97.7 

97.0 

98.4 

9E.9 

86.4 

96.3 

89.8 

96.2 

89.2 

S Auto Levy 
Collected 

N/A 

[N/A] 

N/A 

N/A 

�/A 

S7.0 

N/A 

N/A 

96.3 

N/A 

··----

S OMV of Loca 1 
Autos Reported-• 

102 

[105] 

. 

87.1 

[90.1] 

[97.0) 

-----· 
1.28 

94.0 

97.8 

[109) 

54 

I 

I 

i 
! 

i 

' 

I 

I 
; 

Prefer ,"'1V 

Issue Receiets 
Present 1W1lhna To 

Desire 
Improvement 

in OMV 
Tapes 

Yerif1ca:1on 
of �ersanal 

Property Tax 
Pcyl'll'ot 
·-----,

yes 

yes 

[yes] 

** 

yes 

yes 

yes 

yes 

j no I na 1 
-�------· ·-··- ··- ··-1

-t----�- yes• I 

I 
---1-

[no] [yes] [no] -i
[yes] [no] 

I 
I 

[yes] [no]* 
! .. 

yes yes 

-

----·-·· 

[n,) .. ... ....;;-

I 
no I 

�+�-J� no yes r.o 
· [no] ; 

..----·---- ·- ··-·--;
no no I 

! ; .. -------..----.--- ·--·· -·······-- • i
yes M+ no 

�1�!._ __ [no) ---· 

yes yes i 
("

o, 
I [yes] nOJ 

yes yes 
[yes] [no) [nc] -----··----
yes no yes no 

yes•• no no 
[yes] [no) 

no no yes 

Iyes no no 

i I 
[yes) ! [no) [yes) i 

[no] 

I yes yes 
I 

yes yes I yes 

: 

yes r� no ----- ·-------· 

I
·- _.J

i
.. -·-1

··-

- - .. 

! 
I 
I 

I 
I 

l
i 

' 

' 
I 

l 
I 

I 

!



Locality 

Northampton 

Northumberland 

Nottoway 

Orange 

Page 

Patrict 

Pittsylvania 

POWhatan 

Prince Edward 

Prince George 

Prince William 

Pulaski 

R4ppahannock 

h - --

Riclllnand 
--

Roanoke 
---

Rockbhdge 
---

Rockingham 

Russell 

Scott 

Shenandoah 

Smyth 

-

Southaq,ton 

Spotsylvania 

Stafford 

Surry 

Sussea 

---

Personal Property Tax Information from Local Governments

S Persona 1 Property 
Tax Collected 

94.2 

96.1 

94.B 

97.7 

96.9 

92.8 

92.5 

96.0 

98.7 

91.0 

77.9 

94.5 

88.2 

88.9 

97.1 

97.6 

I 

S Auto Levy 
Collected 

N/A 

N/A 

[N/A] 

95.1 

N/A 

' 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

[N/A] 

94.4 

I 

S OMV of Loca 1 
Autos Reported *** 

·, 

[127) 

[108] 

(97.0] 

l 
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Issue Receipts 
�resent Wtllinq To 

-

yes yes 

yes yes 

yes no 
[yes] [no] 

yes yes 

yes 

[no] 

yes no 

yes no 

[no] I (no) 

yes no 

yes 
[yes] 

yes 
[no] 

yes yes 

yes yes 

yes yes 

yes 
[yes] 

yes 

yes 
[yes] l

yes 
[yes] 

r.o yes_ 

I [yes] 

Desire 
Improvement' 

in OMV 
Tapes 

[yes] 

[yes] 

no 
[no] 

yes 

[no] 

[yes] 

[yes] 

[yes; 

(yesj 

(yes) 

Prefer OMV 
Yer1flcat1on 
of Personal 

Property Tax 
Payment 

no 

no 
[no] 

yes 
[yes] 

no 

no 

RO* 

[no] 

no 

nO• 

[yes] 

yes 
LY.es] 

yes 

no 

yes 
[no] 

yes 
[yes) 

yes 

yes• 
[yes] 



Personal Property Tax Information from Local Governments 

: Personal Property S Auto Levy i OMV of Local 
oca 1tv ax Co 11 ected Collected Autos Reoorted ••• 

lozewell 

�drren 85.4 

W•shington 
-..... -.. -

-·-----·-·- '-·---... -···--·-

Westmoreland 95.4 N/A 

wise 

Wythe 

York 

--

95.2 

- --

97.0 N/A . 

[) Uenotes infonnation from the Coamissioners of the Revenue; all other 
infonnation is from the Treasurers or Departments of Finance/Assessment. 

• Presently require proof of payment at the local level (infonnation 
was volunteered). 

If reques.ted. 

If larger than 1001, inaicates ,. eater number of vehicles on OMV 
list than on local list; likewise, if percentage is less than 
100, the number on the local list exceeds DMV's list. lnfonnation 
is minimally valuable since there is no check to examine If a 
specific vehicle is on both lists, only one 11st, or neither lis_t. 
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Issue Receiots 
Present W1l1ino 10 

{y':s] [yes] 
t--•--a 

....... ___

yes no 

yes· yes 

yes yes 

Desire 
Improvement 

in OMV 
Tapes 

yes 
[yes] 

[no] 

Prefer OMV 
Verification 
of Personal 

Property Tax 
Payment 

yes 
[yes) 

---

no 

yes 

Ino 
[no] 



DATA ON PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXATION FOR VIRGINIA LOCALITIES 
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I. 

II. 

III. 

TABLE I 

Assessment Methods 

1978 Personal Proeert� Taxes 
in Virginia Counties and Cities

Automobiles* 

A. 

B. 
C. 
D. 

E. 

F. 

Percent of original cost
Fair Market Value 
Book Value - De�reciated �ost 
N.A.D.A� Official Used Car Guide 

1. loan value 
2. trade-in value
3. retail value 
4. average loan & retail value
5. wholesale 

Red Book, National Market Reports, Inc. 

l. retail value 
2. wholesale value 
3. loan value 
4. average finance value
5. trade-in value 

Blue Book, National Market Reports, Inc. 

l. wholesale value

TOTALS: 
Machinery and Tools 

A. Percent of original cost
B. Fair Market Value 
c. Book Value 

TOTALS: 

Trucks* 

A. Percent of original cost
B. Fair Market Value 
C. Book Value 

County City 

5 4 
6 Ci 

, Ci 

16 10
14 6
17 9
l 1 
2 1 

17 8 
5 l 
6 
1 
, a 

1 0 

93 41 

48 36 

22 l 
25 4 

95 41 

8 8 
6 0 
l 0

Buchanan county's tax method depends on make and age; ranges from 
$460 to $40 per vehicle. Page county's method depends on weight and year
model; ranges from $600 to $5 per vehicle. 
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D. N.A.D.A.

l. loan value 13 8 

2. trade-in value 11 7 

3. retail value 15 7 

4. wholesale value l 0 

5. average loan and retail
value l 0 

E. Red Book

l. retail 8 3 

2. wholesale 3 0 

3. loan 5 0 

4. financial value 0 0 

F. Blue Book

1. retail value 1 l 
2. wholesale value l 0 

3. loan value 1 0 

G. Truck Blue Book

1. retail value 10 3 

2. loan value 3 2 

3. trade-in value 3 0 

4. wholesale value l l 
5. average financial value 0 l 
6. average of retail & wholesale

value l 0 

TOTALS: 93 41 

Information Source: 

Local Taxes on Manufacturers in Virginia, A publication of the Virginia 
Division of Industrial Development, October, 1978 . 
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TABLE II 

A Sample Automobile
1 

TgX Bill
2 

by Locality 

LOCALITY 

ALEXANDRIA 
BEDFORD CITY 
BRISTOL 
BUENA VISTA 
CHARLOTTESVILLE 
CHESAPEAKE 
CLIFTON FORGE 
COLONIAL HEIGHTS 
COVINGTON 
DANVILLE 
EMPORIA 
FAIRFAX CITY 
FALLS CHURCH 
FRANKLIN CITY 
FREDERICKSBURG 
GALAX 
HAMPTON 
HARRISONBURG 
HOPEWELL 
LEXINGTON 
LYNCHBURG 
MANASSAS 
MANASSAS PARt< 
MARTINSVILLE 
NEWPORT NEWS 
NORFOLK 
NORTON 
PETERSBURG 
POQUOSON 
PORTSMOUTH 
RADFORD 
RICHMOND CITY 

ASSESSED TAX BILL 
VALUE 

3425.00 

2475.00 
1031.25 
3425.00 
3100.00 
3100.00 
3100.00 

'2350.00 
2037.SO 
3425.00 
312s.oo 
4125.00 
3425.00 
4075.00 
3667.50 

618.75 
3100.00· 
1712.50 
2037.50 
3918.75 
2887.SO 
3100.00 
3425.00 
1630.00 
3100.00 
3613.0-0 
1374.86 
2350.00 
3100.00 
3100.00 
2037.50 
3425.00 

178.10 

32.17 
41.25 

123.30 
136.09 
96.72 
53.32 
58.75 
84.56 

102.75 
156.25 

123.34 
188.37 
130.40 
124.69 
38.05 

1ss.oo 

45.38 
89.65 

188.10 
86.62 
65.41 

102.75 
36.67 

167.40 
144.52 
75.62 
72.85 

164.30 
124.00 

57.05 
122.96 

l -- BASED ON A 1977 CHEVROLET CHEVELLE MALIBU. 

2 -- BASED ON JANUARY 1, 1978 ASSESSMENT AND TAX RATES • 
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TABLE II 
· 

l 2 
A Sample-Automobile Tax Bill 

.. by ·Local it.Y" 

LOCALITY 

ROANOKE CITY 
SALEM 
SOUTH BOSTON 
STAUNTON 
SUffOLK 
VIRGINIA BEACH 
WAYNESBORO 
WILLIAMSBURG 
WINCHESTER 
ACCOMACK* 
ALBEMARLE 
ALLEGHANY 
AMELIA 

AMHERST 
APPOMATTOX 
ARLINGTON 
AUGUSTA 
BATH 
BED FORD COUNTY 
BLAND* 
BOTETOURT 
BRUNSWICK 
BUCHANAN* 
BUCKINGHAM 
CAMPBELL 
CAROLINE 
CARROLL 
CHARLES CITY 
CHARLOTTE 
CHESTERFIELD 
CLARKE 
CRAIG* 

ASSESSED TAX BILL 
VALUE 

2350.00 
2820.00 
3100.00 
1650.00 
2037.SO 
1833.75 
2062.50 
3100.00 
3475.00 

200.00 
3100.00 
1650.00 
1021.so 
1222.so 
2062.50 
3425.00 
1650.00 
1112.so 

815.00 
250. 00

937.SO
3100.00 

260. 00
3425.00 
2037.50 
1630.00 
1237.50 
3425.00 
1141.55 
2350.00 
3475.00 

1000. 00 

96.35 
91.65 
32.55 
55.27 
81.50 

110.02 
103.12 
108.50 
112.94 

22.70 
182.90 

98.17 
so.JS 

48.29 
72.19 

202.01 
51.1s 
53.09 
34.23 
18 • 37 
48.75 

108.50 
14. 30

82.20
64.18
54.60
30.44
59.94
36 .53
84.60

112 .94 
3S. 00 

1 -- BASED ON A 1977 CHEVROLET CHEVELLE MALIBU. 

2 -- BASED ON JANUARY l• 1978 ASSESSMENT AND TAX RATES • 
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TABLE II 

· 
l 2 

A Sample Automobile Tax Bill 
by Lqcality 

.LOCAL I lY 

CULPEPER 
CUMBERLAND* 
DICKENSON 
DINWIDDIE 
ESSEX 
FAIRFAX COUNTY 
FAUQUIER 
FLOYD 
FL-UVANNA 

FRANKLIN COUNTY 
FREDERICK 
GILES 
GLOUCESTER 
GOOCHLAND 
GRAYSON 

GREENE 
GREENESVILLE 
HALIFAX 

HANOVER 
HENRICO 
HENRY 
HIGHLAND 
ISLE OF WIGHT 
JAMES CITY 
KING GEORGE 
KING&. QUEEN 
KING WILLIAM 
LANCASTER 
LEE* 
LOUDOUN 
LOUISA 
LUNENBURG* 

ASSESSED TAX BILL 
VALUE 

1370.00 
900.00 

347.50 
3100.00 
3100.00 
3425.00 
3425.00 

618.75 
3425.00 

620.00 
3475.00 

903.25 
2037.SO 
3125.00 

578.93 
02s.oo 

3125.00 
1018.75 
2350 .-oo 
3100.00 

856.25 
1222.so 
3100.00 
3100.00 
3475.00 
4125.00 
312s.oo 
1650.00 

280. 00 
1880.00. 
1370.00 

700 • 00 

58.91 
46.80 

36.49 
136.40 
131.75 
164.40 
160.97 

27.84 
106.17 

33.48 
139.00 

45.61 
66.22 

109.37 
33.58 
99.00 
78.12 
29.03 
82.25 

111.ao
49.23
48.90-

117.80 
124.00 
100.77 

26.81 
121.a1

62.70
33.60
94.00
46.58
31 • 50

1 -- BASED ON A 1977 CHEVROLET CHEVELLE MALIBU. 

2 -- BASED ON JANUARY l• 1978 ASSESSMENT AND TAX RATES • 
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• 

TABLE II 

A Sample Automobile
1 

Tax Bill
2 

by Locality 

LOCALITY 

MADISON 
MATHEWS 
MECKLENBURG 
MIDDLESEX 
MONTGOMERY 
NELSON 
NEW KENT 
NORTHAMPTON 
NORTHUMBERLAND 
NOTTOWAY 
ORANGE 
PAGE* 
PATRICK 
PITTSYLVANIA 
POWHATAN 

PRINCE EDWARD 
PRINCE GEORGE 
PRINCE WILLIAM 
PULASKI 
RAPPAHANNOCK 

RICHMOND COUNTY 
ROANOKE COUNTY 
ROCKBRIDGE 
ROCKINGHAM 

RUSSELL 
SCOTT 
SHENANDOAH 
SMYTH 
SOUTHAMPTON 
SPOTSYLVANIA 
STAFFORD 
SURRY 

ASSESSED TAX BILL 
VALUE 

1018.75 
2062.50 

930.00 
1443.75 
1358.20. 
4075.00 
4075.00 
1021.so 
1566.51 
1875.00 
1630.00 

375.00 
1222.50 
1021.so 
1374.86 
1550.00 
3100.00 
3425.00 

856.25 
781.25 

3100.00 
2350.00 
3100.00 
1650.00 

407.50 
412.SO

1630.00 
412�50 

3125.00 
1630.00 
1650.00 
3100.00 

43.81 
51.56 
30.22 
43.31 
93.72 
81.so
34.64
64.22
37.60
75.00
89.65
37.50

42.79 
28.26 
53.62 
58.90 

108.50 
137.00 
41.10 
32.81 

1os.so 
76.37 

139.50 
49.50 
23 .• 43 
41.25 
35.86 
24.75 

12s.oo 
35.86 
47.85 

103.85 

1 -- BASED ON A 1977 CHEVROLET CHEVELLE MALIBU. 

2 -- BASED ON JANUARY l, 1978 ASSESSMENT AND TAX RATES • 
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TABLE II 

A Sample Aut6mobile 1 Tax B{11 2

by. Loca l.ity 

LOCALITY ASSESSED TAX BILL 
VALUE 

SUSSEX 
TAZEWELL 
WARREN 
WASHINGTON 
WESTMORELAND 
WISE* 

1630.00 
1237.SO 
4125.oo 

310.00 
3100.00 
. 1025. 

81.so 
53.21 
80.44 
26.66
27.28
47.15 

WYTHE 
YORK 

.3775 .00 
3100.00 

21.14 
145.70 

1 -- BASED ON A 1977 CHEVROLET CHEVELLE MALIBU. 

2 -- BASED ON JANUARY 1, 1978 ASSESSMENT AND TAX RATES. 
* 

Data obtained by calling·.locality due to the fact that the locality
had either developed their own assessment schedule or had somewhat 
arbitrarily chosen assessed values. 

NOTE: Source for assessment method: Division of Industrial Development, •
Local Taxes on Manufacturers in Virginia, October, 1978. 
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TABLE I II 

Ranking of Sample Automobile
1 

Tax Bill
2

by··Local ity 

LOCALITY 

WYTHE 

RUSSELL 
SMYTH 

WASHINGTON 

KING 6. QUEEN 
WESTMORELAND 

FLOYD 
PITTSYLVANIA 

HALIFAX 

MECKLENBURG 
CARROLL 
BEDFORD CITY 
SOUTH BOSTON 
RAPPAHANNOCK 

FRANKLIN COUNTY 
GRAYSON 

BEDFORD COUNTY 
NEW KENT 
SHENANDOAH 
SPOTSYLVANIA 

DICKENSON 
CHARLOTTE 
MARTINSVILLE 

l -- BASED ON A 

ASSESSED TAX BILL 

VALUE 

3775.00. 21. i4
407.50 23.43

412.50 24.75

310.00 26.66
4125.00 26.81
3100.00 27.28

618.75 27.84

1021.so 28.26
1018.75 29.03
930.00 30.22

1237.SO 30.44

2475.00 32.17
3100.00 32.55

781.25 32.81

620.00 33.48
578.93 33.58
e1s.oo 34.23

401s.oo 34.64

1630.00 35.86

1630.00 35.86

347.50 36.49

1141.55 36.53
1630.00 36.67

1977 CHEVROLET CHEVELLE MALIBU. 

2 -- BASED ON JANUARY lt 1978 ASSESSMENT AND TAX 
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TABLE III 

Ranking of a Sam�le Automob11e
1 

Tax 8111 2

by Locality 

LOCALITY 

NORTHUMBERLAND 

GALAX 
PULASKI 
SCOTT 
BRISTOL 
PATRICK 
MIDDLESE.X 
MADISON 
HARRISONBURG 

GILES 
LOUISA 
STAFFORD 
AMHf.RST 
BOTETOURT 
HIGHLAND 
HENRY 
ROCKINGHAM 
AMELIA 
AUGUSTA 
MATHEWS 
BATH 
TAZEWELL 
CLIFTON FORGE 
POWHATAN 
CAROLINE 
STAUNTON 
RADFORD 
COLONIAL HEIGHTS 
PRINCE EDWARD 
CULPEPER 
CHARLES CITY 
LANCASTER 

ASSESSED TAX BILL 

VALUE 

1566.51 
618.75 
856.25 
412.SO

1031.25 
1222.so 
1443.75 
1018.75 
1112.so 
903.25· 

1370.00 
1650.00 
1222.so 
931.so

1222.so 
856.25 

1650.00 
1021.so 
1650.00 
2062.50 
1112.so 
1237.SO 
3100.00 
1374.86 
1630.00 
16So;oo. 
2037.50 
2350.00 
1550.00 
1370.00 
3425.00 
1650.00 

37.60 
38.05 
41.10 
41.25 
41.25 
42.79 
43.31 
43.81 
45.38 
45.61 
46.58 
47.85 
48.29 
48.75 
48.90 
49.23 
49.50 
so.JS 
51.1s 
51.56 
53.09 
53.21 
53.32 
53.62 
54.60 
55.27 
57.05 
58.75 
58.90 
58.91 
59.94 
62.70 

l -- BASED ON A 1977 CHEVROLET CHEVELLE MALIBU. 

2 -- BASED ON JANUARY 1, 1978 ASSESSMENT AND TAX RATES • 
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TABLE I II 

R k. 
· 1 2 

an 1ng of a Sample Automobile Tax Bill 

LOCALITY 

CAMPBELL 
NORTHAMPTON 
MANASSAS 

GLOUCESTER 
APPOMATTOX 
PETERSBURG 
NOTTOWAY 

NORTON 
ROANOKE COUNTY 
GREENESVILLE 
WARREN 
SUSSEX 
SUFFOLK 
NELSON 
BUCKINGHAM 
HANOVER 
COVINGTON 
CHESTERFIELD 
LYNCHBURG 
HOPEWELL 
ORANGE 
SALEM 
MONTGOMERY 
LOUDOUN 
ROANOKE CITY 
CHESAPEAKE 
ALLEGHANY 
GREENE 
KING GEORGE 
DANVILLE 
MANASSAS PARK 

WAYNESBORO 

by Loca·1 ity 

ASSESSED TAX BILL 
VALUE 

2037.50 
1027.50 
3100.00 
2037.50 
2062.50 
2_350 .oo.

1875.00 
1374.86 
2350.00 
3125.oo 
4125.00 
1630.00 
2037.50 
4075.00 
3425.00 
2350.00 
2037.50 
2350.00 
2887.SO 
2037.SO 
1630.00 
2820.00 
1358.20 
1880.00 
2350.00 
310-0. 00 
1650.00 

825.00 
34 75 .• 00 
3425.00 
3425.00 
2062.50 

64.18 
64.22 
65.41 
66.22 
72.19 
12.8s 
75.00 
75.62 
76.37 
78.12 
80.44 
a1.so 

a1.so 

Bl.SO 
82.20 
02.2s 
84.56 
84.60 
86.62 
89.65 
89.65 
91.65 
93.72 
94.00 
96.35 
96.72 
98.17 
99.00 

100.77 
102.75 
102.75 
103.12 

l -- BASED ON. A 1977 CHEVROLET CHEVELLE MALIBU. 

2 -- BASED ON JANUARY l• 1978 ASSESSMENT AND TAX RATES • 
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TABLE II I 

Ranking of a Sample Automobile
1 

Tax B111
2

by Locality 

LOCALITY 

SURRY 
FLUVANNA 

WILLIAMSBURG 
BRUNSWICK 
PRINCE GEORGE 
RICHMOND COUNTY 

GOOCHLAND 
VIRGINIA BEACH 
WINCHESTER 

CLARKE 

HENRICO 
ISLE OF WIGHT 
KING WILLIAM 
RICHMOND CITY 
BUENA VISTA 
FAIRFAX.CITY 

PORTSMOUTH 

JAMES CITY 
FREDERICKS8URG 
SOUTHAMPTON 
FRANKLIN CITY 
ESSEX 
CHARLOTTESVILLE 
DINWIDDIE 
PRINCE WILLIAM 
FREDERICK 

ROCKBRIDGE 
NORFOLK 
YORK 

ASSESSED TAX BILL 

VALUE 

3100.00 

3425.00 

3100.00 
3100.00 
3100.00 
3100.00 

3125.00 
1833.75 
3475.00 

3475.00 
3100.00 
3100.00 

3125.00 
3425.oo 

3425.00 
4125.00 
3100.00 

3100.00 
3667.SO 
3125.00 
4075.00 
3100.00 
3100.00 
3100.00 
3425.00 
3475.00 

3100.00 

3613.00 
3100.00 

103.85 

106.17 

100.so
100.so
100.so
1os.so

109.37
110.02
112.94
112.94
111.so
111.so
121.87
122.96

123.30
123.34
124.00

124.00
124.69
12s.oo
130.40
131.75
136.09

136.40

137.00
139.00

139.50

144.52
145.70

1 -- BASED ON A 1977 CHEVROLET CHEVELLE MALIBU. 

2 -- BASED ON JANUARY l• 1978 ASSESSMENT AND TAX RATES • 
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TABLE III 

Ranking of a Samp1e Automobi1e
1 

Tax Bi11
2

by Locality 

LOCALITY 

HAMPTON 

EMPORIA 

FAUQUIER 

POQUOSON 

FAIRFAX COUNTY 

NEWPORT NEWS 

ALEXANDRIA 

·ALBEMARLE

LEXINGTON

FALLS CHURCH

ARLINGTON

ASSESSED 

VALUE 

3100.00 
3125.00 

·342s.oo

3100.00
3425.00
3100.00
3425.oo

3100.00

3918.75
3425.00
3425.00

"TAX BILL 

155.00 
156.25 

160.97 
164.30 
164.40 

167.40 
178.10 
182.90 
188.10 
188.37 
202.01 

NOTE: The following localities were not computer ranked due to the 
fact that the locality had either developed their own 
assessment schedule or had somewhat arbitrarily chosen 
assessed values: 

ASSESSED 
LOCALITY VALUE TAX BILL 

ACCOMACK 200.00 22.70 

BLAND 250.00 18.37 

BUCHANAN 260.00 14.30 

CRAIG 1000.00 35.00 

CUMBERLAND 900.00 46.80 

LEE 280.00 33.60 

LUNENBURG 700.00 31.50 

PAGE 375.00 37.50 

WISE 1025.00 47.15 
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TABLE IV 

Ranked List of Personal Property Tax Rate
1
s 

Using Effective Rate Per 100· Dollars l

Locality 

Accomack 
Bland 
Buchanan 
Craig 
Cumberland 
Lee 
Lunenburg 
Page 
Wise 3/ 
Russell 
Smyth 
Washington 
King & Queen 
Westmoreland 
Floyd 
Pittsylvania 
Halifax 
Mecklenburg 
Carrol 1 
Bedford City 
South Boston 
Rappahannock 
Franklin County 
Grayson 
Bedford County 
New Kent 
Shenandoah 
Spotsylvania 
Dickenson 

Effective Tangible 
Personal Property 

Tax Rate 2/ 

0.23 
0.25 
0.27 
0.27 
0.27 
0.28 
0.28 
0.29 
0.30 
0.30 
0.32 
0.33 
0.33 
0.33 
0.34 
0.34 
0.35 
0.36 
0.36 
0.36 

11 Smallest to largest. 
21 Effective true tax rate computed by dividing tax bill on sample

automobile by retail value of automobile (assuming retail value 
in N.A.D.A. manual). 

31 Preceding nine counties are not ranked. See Table III NOTE.
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TABLE IV 

Ranking List of Personal Property Tax Rates 
Using Effective Rate Per 100 Dollars l/ 

Locality 

Charlotte 
Martinsville 
Northumberland 
Galax 
Pulaski 
Scott 
Bristol 
Patrick 
Middlesex 
Madison 
Harrisonburg 
Giles 
Louisa 
Stafford 
Amherst 
Botetourt 
Highland 
Henry 
Rockingham 
Amelia 
Augusta 
Mathews 

Bath 
Tazewell 
Cliften Forge 
Powhatan 
Caroline 
Staunton 
Radford 
Colonial Heights 
Prince Edward 
Culpeper 
Charles City 
Lancaster 
Campbell 

l/ Smallest to largest. 

Effective Tangible 
Personal Property 

Tax Rate 2/ 

0.37 
0.37 
0.38 
0.38 
0.41 
0.41 
0.41 
0.43 
0.43 
0.44 
0.45 
0.46 
0.47 
0.48 
0.48 
0.49 
0.49 
0.49 
0.49 
0.50 
0.51 
0.52 
0.53 
0.53 
0.53 
0.54 
0.55 
0.55 
0.57 
0.59 
0.59 
0.59 
Q.60
0.63
0.64

21 Effective true tax rate computed by dividing tax bill on sample
automobile by retail value of automobile (assuming retail value 
in N.A.D.A. manual). 

71 



TABLE IV 

Ranking List of Personal Property Tax Rafe
1Using Effective Rate Per 100 Dollars -

Locality 

Northampton 
Manassas 
Gloucester 
Appomattox 
Petersburg 
Nottoway 
Norton 
Roanoke County 
Greensville 
Warren 
Sussex 
Suffolk 
Nelson 
Buckingham 
Hanover 
Covington 
Chesterfield 
Lynchburg 
Hopewell 
Orange 
Salem 
Montgomery 
Loudoun 
Roanoke City 
Chesapeake 
Alleghany 
Greene 
King George 
Danville 
Manassas Park 
Waynesboro 
Surry 
Fluvanna 
Williamsburg 
Brunswick 
Prince George 

Effective Tangible 
Personal Prope�ty

Tax Rate _/ 

0.64 
0.65 
0.66 
0.72 
0.73 
0.75 
0.76 
0.76 
0.78 
0.80 
0.81 
0.81 
0.81 
0.82 
0.82 
0.85 
0.85 
0.87 
0.90 
0.90 
0.92 
0.94 
0.94 
0.96 
0.97 
0.98 
0.99 
l.01 
l.03 
1.03 
l.03 
1.04 
l.06 
1.08 
1.08 
l.08 

1l Smallest to largest. 
2
1 Effective true tax rate computed by dividing tax bill on sample

automobile by retail value of automobile (assuming retail value 
in N.A.D.A. manual). 
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TABLE IV 

Ranked List of Persona1 Property Tax Rates 
Using Effective Rate Per 100 Dollars 1/

Locality 

Richmond County 
Goochland 
Virginia Beach 
Winchester 
C1arke 
Henrico 
Isle of Wight 
King William 
Richmond City 
Buena Vista 
F.airfax City 
Portsmouth 
James City County 
Fredericksburg 
Southampton 
Franklin City 
Essex 
Char1ottesville 
Dinwiddie 
Prince Wi11iam 
Frederick 
Rockbridge 
Norfolk 
York 
Hampton 
Emporia 
Fauqt:1ier 
Poquoson 
Fairfax County 
Newport News 
Alexandria 
Albemarle 
Lexington 
Falls Church 
Arlington 

J/ Smallest to 1argest • 

Effective Tangible 
Persona 1 Pro·perty 

Tax Rate 2/ 

1.08 
1.09 

1.10 

1.13 

1.13 
1.18 

1.18 

1.22 
1.23 

l.23
1.23
1.24
1.24

1.25

1.25

1.30
1.32
1.36
l.36
1.37
1.39

1.39
1.45

1.46
. 1.55 

1.56 
1.61 
l.64
l.64

1.67
l.78

1.83
1.88
1.88
2.02

21 Effective true tax rate computed by dividing tax bill on sample
automobile by retail value of automobile (assuming retail value 
in N.A.D.A. manual). 
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TABLE V 

Comparison of Real and Personal Property Effective Tax Rates 

Percentage 
Effective Tangible Effective Canparison-
Personal Propyrty Real Property Personal to Real 

locality Tax Rate 11 Tax Rate Y Property Rates 

Alexandria l.78 1.45 1.23 
aedford City 0.32 0.58 0.55 
Bristol 0.41 1.02 0.40 
Buena Vista 1.23 0.88 1.40 
Charl ottesvi 11 e· . l. 36 1.19 1.14 
Chesapeake 0.97 1.17 0.83 
Clifton Forge 0.53 1.19 0.45 
Colonial Heights 0.59 0.98 0.60 
Covington 0.85 0.59 1.43 
Danville 1.03 0.75 1.37 
Emporia 1.56 0.70 2.23 
Fairfax City 1.23 1.64 0.75 
Falls Church 1.88 1.08 l.74
Franklin City 1.30 0.86 1.52
Fredericksburg 1.25 0.92 1.36
Galax 0.38 0.64 0.59
Hampton 1.55 1.37 1.13
Harrisonburg 0.45 0.60 0.76
Hopewell 0.90 0.94 0.95
Lexington 1.88 0.68 2. 77
Lynchburg 0.87 1.16 0.75
Manassas 0.65 1.55 0.42
Manassas Park 1.03 2.11 0.49
Martinsville 0.37 o. 91 0.40
Newport News 1.67 1.32 1.27
Norfolk 1.45 1.12 1.29
Norton 0.76 0.52 1.45
Petersburg 0.73 l.38 0.53
Poquoson 1.64 0.63 2�61
Portsmouth l.24 1.14 1.09
Radford 0.57 0.76 . 0.75 
Richmond City l.23 1.59 0.77 
Roanoke City 0.96 1.44 0.67 
Salem 0.92 1.14 0.80 

lJ Effective true tax rate �omputed by dividing tax bill on sample
�utomobile by retail 
in N.A.D.A. manual). 

v�lue of automobile (assuming retail value 

2/ Effective true tax rate computed by the Virginia Department of
Taxation. 
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TABLE V 

-comparison of Real and Personal Property Effective Tax Rates

Percentage 
Effective Tangible Effective Ccmpa ri son-
Personal Frop.1/ty Rea 1 Property Personal to Real 

Locality lax Rate lax Rate 'Y Property Rates 

South Boston 0.33 0.84 0.39 
Staunton 0.55 0.71 0.78 
Suffolk 0.81 0.87 0.94 
Virginia Beach 1.10 0.75 1.47. 
Waynesboro 1.03 0.84 1.23 
Williamsburg 1.08 0.57 l.90
Winchester 1.13 0.97 1.16
Accomack . 0.28 
Albemarle l.83 0.65 2.81 
Alleghany 0.98 0.61 l.61
Amelia 0.50 0.35 1.44
Amherst 0.48 0.47 1.03
Appomattox 0.72 0.54 1.34
Arlington 2.02 1.35 1.50
Augusta 0.51 0.45 1.14
Bath 0.53 0.41 1.29
Bedford County 0.34 0.45 0.76
Bland 0.25 
Botetourt 0.49 0.62 0.79 
Brunswick 1.08 0.43 2.52 
Buchanan . 0.36 . 

Buckingham 0.82 0.31 2.65 
Campbell 0.64 0.54 1.19 
Caroline 0.55 0.50 1.09 
Carrol 1 0.30 0.64 0.48 
Charles City 0.60 0.59 1.02 
Charlotte 0.37 0.29 1.26 
Chesterfield 0.85 1.03 0.82 
Clarke 1.13 0.42 2.69 
Craig 0.45 . 

Culpeper 0.59 0.52 1.13 
Cumberland 0.26 
Dickenson 0.36 0.37 0.99 

11 Effective true tax rate �omputed by dividing tax bill on sample
automobile by retail value of automobile (assuming retail value 
in N.A.D.A. -manual). 

2/ Effective true tax rate computed by the Virginia Department of 
Taxation. 
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TABLE V 

Comparison of Real and Personal Property Effective Tax Rates 

Percentage 
Effective Tangible Effect he Ca:iparison-
Personal Prop!/ty Real Property Persona 1 to Real 

Locality Tax Rate Tax Rate Y Property Rates 

Dinwiddie 1.36 0.47 2.90 

Essex 1.32 ·o.37 3.56 

Fairfax County 1.64 1.45 1.13 
· Fa,uquier 1.61 0.40 4.02 

Floyd 0.28 0.26 1.07 
Fluvanna 1.06 o. 31 3.42 
Franklin County 0.33 0.37 0.90 
Frederick 1.39 0.44 3.16 
Giles 0.46 0.31 1.47 
Gloucester 0.66 0.48 1.38 
Goochland 1.09 0.44 2.49 
Grayson 0.34 0.43 0.78 
Greene 0.99 0.43 2.30 
Greensville 0.78 0.33 2.37 
Halifax 0.29 0.35 0.83 
Hanover 0.82 0.48 1. 71
Henrico 1.18 0.87 l.35
Henry 0.49 0.52 0.95
Highland 0.49 0.38 1.29
Isle of Wight 1.18 0.32 3.68
James City County 1.24 0.75 1.65
King George 1.01 0.65 1.55
King and Queen 0.27 0.47 0.57
King. Willi am 1.22 0.51 2.39
Lancaster 0.63 0.33 1.90
Lee 0.43 . 

Loudoun 0.94 0.96 0.98 
Louisa 0.47 0.31 1.50 
Lunenburg . 0.37

Madison 0.44 0.41 l.07
Mathews 0.52 0.34 l.52

11 Effective true tax rate �omputed by dividing tax bill on ·sample 
automobile by retail value of automobile (assuming retail value 
in N.A.D.A. manual). 

21 Effective true tax rate computed by the Virginia Department of
Taxation. 
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TABLE V 

Comparison of Real and Personal Property Effective Tax Rates 

Percentage 
Effect'ive lang1ble Effective Ccroparison-
Personal Fropyrty Real Property Personal to Rea 1 

Locality Ta). Rate l/ Tax Rate Y Property Rates 

Mecklenburg 0.30 0.31 0.97 

Middlesex 0.43 0.30 1.44 

Montgomery 0.94 0.77 1.22 

Nelson 0.81 0.48 1.70 

· New Kent 0.35 0.67 0.52 

Northampton 0.64 0.56 1.15 

Northumberland 0.38 0.44 0.85 

Nottoway 0.75 0.51 1.47 

Orange 0.90 0.49 1.83 

Page . 0.49 . 

Patrick 0.43 0.37 1.16 

Pittsylvania 0.28 0.42 0.67 

Powhatan 0.54 0.54 o •. 99

Prince Edward 0.59 0.33 l.78

Prince George 1.08 0.71 1.53

Prince William , • 37 1.52 0.90

Pulaski 0.41 0.43 0.96

Rappahannock 0.33 0.24 1.37

-Richmond County 1.08 0.30 3.62

Roanoke County 0.76 0.95 0.80

Rockbridge 1.39 0.41 3.40

Rockingham 0.49 0.39 1.27

Russell 0.23 0.47 0.50

Scott 0.41 0.93 0.44

Shenandoah 0.36 0.29 1.24

Smyth 0.25 0.38 0.65

Southampton 1.25 0.45 2.78

Spotsylvania o�36 0.56 0.64

Stafford 0.48 0.65 0.74

Surry 1.04 0.24 4.33

Sussex 0.81 0.34 2.40

Tazewell 0.53 0.44 1.21

ll Effective true tax rate �omputed by dividing tax bill on sample
automobile by retail value of automobile (assuming retail value 
in N.A.O.A. manual). 

2
1 Effective tr.ue tax rate computed by the Virginia Department of

Taxation. 
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TABLE V 

Comparison of Real and Personal Property Effective Tax Rates 

Percentage 
Effective Tang1ble Effective Ccr.>parison-
Personal Prop

1
rty liea 1 Property Personal to Real 

Locality Tax Rate 1/ Tax Rate Y Property Rates 

Warren 0.80 .0.47 l. 71
Washington 0.27 0.41 0.65
Westmoreland 0.27 0.53 0.51
Wise 0.37 
Wythe 0.47 
York l.46 0.58 2.51 

lf Effective true tax rate computed by dividing tax bill on sample
automobile by retail value of automobile (assuming retail value 
in N.A.D.A. manual). 

2
1 Effective true tax rate computed by the Virginia Department of

Taxation. 
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METHODOLOGY 

I. Automobile

A. Sample automobile is a 1977 Chevrolet Chevelle Malibu
8. Assessment date is January 1, 1978
C. Assessment of automobile's value is based on the following

methods {applying appropriate ratios):

1. Original cost = $4,700
2. Book value {individual localities were called to

obtain assessment)
3. Fair market value (see number 2)
4. N.A.D.A. Official Used Car Guide

a. loan value = $3�100
b. trade-in value = $3,425
c. retail value = $4,125
d. wholesale value = $3,425

5. Red Book, National Market Reports, Inc.
a. retail value = $4,075
b. wholesale value = $3,475
c. loan/finance value = $3,125

D. Tax Bill= Assessed Value x Tax Rate (1978)
E. Effective True Tax Rate = Tax Bill t retail value of automobile (N.A.D.A.)
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TENTATIVE PROPOSED LEGISLATION 
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2 A flLL to amend and reenact §§ 5�-412, 58-629, 58-829.7, and 

3 5f.-R31 of the Code of Virginia, which classify certain 
4 �roperty for assessment and taxation. 

5 

b �e it enacted by the General Assembly of Virginia: 

7 1. That§§ 5&-412, 58-829, 58-629.7 and 58-831 of the Code 

8 of v\rginia are amended and reenacted as follows: 

9 § SS-412. What other property not included as

lU c�pital.--�eal estate. - Real estate shal I not be held to be 

11 c .. p1tal under § 56-411 but shall be listed and taxed as 

12 other rec.ii estate • 

l:; Kac.h inery and tools. - Hach inery and tc.o ls used in a 

i!> 

lb 

17 

lb 

l 'J 

£J 

21 

22 

14 manufacturing, mining, processing or reprocessing, r�dio or 

tclevisi�n broadcasting, dairy, dry cleaning or laundry 

business t�xable on capital under § 58-418 5hall not be held 

t (. ::> E- c a p i t a I u n d e r § 5 8 -4 I l • n c r a s s e s s e d a s r e a I e s ta t c , 

but �hull L-e listed for local taxation ex·clusivaly :--:i.nd ec:1ch 

city, tcwn and county shall mak�- a separate classification 

f.,r �, 1 �uch machinery and tools and fix trae rate of levy 

tt,ereon, l>ut such rate shall not be higher tt1an ttie rate 

i�posed upon tangible personal property in such city, town, 

23 

24 

2� 

2 t, 

:-ictor vehic: les. - Motor vehicles and eel lvery equipment 

u,ed 1n .; 11,anufacturing, r.iining 1 precessing or re:processing, 
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l r,.dio or television broadcasting, dairy, dry cle:aning or 

2 l;:iu'"le,ry ::-u�ir.ess taxable on c�pital under § 58-418 shall not 

::, b e n e I d to be ca p i ta I under � 5 e. - 411 , but s t,a I I be I is t e d 

4 f c r I c: c a I t a x� t i o n E: x c I u s i v e l y a n d t .. x e d a s t a n g i b I e 

� Ptr��nal property. 

b �tock5 and bonds. - The shares of stock mentioned in § 

-, �b-H,9, Londs of the political subdivisions cf this: State 

b m&ntiLn�d in § SE-407 and bonds, notes and other evidences 

9 ct debt h&ld by a regulated investment company, as defined 

l (J i n S B 5 1 et seq • of the Int e r na I Revenue (ode of l 9 5 4 , or a 

11 real e:st;..te investment trust. as defined in § B5b et seq. of 

12 suer, Cc,de, shall not be held to be capital under § 58-411. 

1� P�rsonal property. Personal property, tangible in 

14 f.:.ct, U$cd or employed in all trades and businesses taxable 

15 on capit�I under this chapter, _other than the manufacturing, 

lb mining, r�dio or television broadcasting, dairy, dry 

17 clc::1nin9 c,r laundry businesses, shall not be held to be 

1 ci c .. p i t :. l u n a e r § 5 8 -4 1 1 , e x c e p t f o r i n v e n t o r y c f s t o c k o n 

l 9 h .. n a ,. h i c �' i s h e I o f o r r e s a l e d i r e c t I y o r i n d i r e c t I y , b u t 

i:U sncl I Le I isted for local taxation exclusively and taxed as 

21 t,j.ngi.dl: personal property. Personal property, tangible in 

Zi f�ct, u�t� or employed in a manufacturing, mining, radio or 

23 t�levisiun oroadc�sting, dairy, ciry cleaning or laundry 

2<i tusines::. t .. xat.le on capital shall be included in capital as 

; 5 P r es c. r i b t> d i r. § 5 e -41 1 , except that mac h i n er y , t o o I s and 

26 rnut;;r vellicles and delivery equiprr,ent used in such busin�ss 

2 7 � t, ,. I I l E: � !:; s es s e d a n d ta x e d I o ca l I y as her e i nab ave p r o v i de d • 

2b � �l--bi9. Classification of tangible personal 
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l prcp�rty.--lan;ible personal property is segregated for 

i l�c�I tax�tiun only. The following categories are not to be 

3 c�nsidered separate classes for rate purposes. but separate

4 c�te9ori�s for valuation purposes. Methods of valuing 

� Property may differ among the separate c�tegories listed 

c btlow, so long as each method used--1L.'-.2!1.�.L�1.enl_k!.l1b. · 

1 Lec�ir�mcnt�_of_thi����ti2n_�n� �ay reasonably be expected 

8 to det�rmine actual fair market value-T-__ ._M.Q.lhlng_h£L��

9 �nl!!_t�_£QD�!�Y��-l�-�LiU!.�1-�_&2mm�lQ..D.�L-Qi_L���nY��iL�m 

1� 1��i��-ln!Q_i��£Y.Dl_1b�-�o..d.l!l2D_�1-1h�-2L�2�L1��--Ib� 

11 £QIDffil��lQD5i_�i-���nY�_.:wa11_��J-�Yalli..bl�!Q_1a�2a��L�Qn 

12 L�SY.!t�!-�-L�i�QDi.ttl�_dl�'-!.l2!l�n-�1-�-�i.lY�!lQn_m�1h.QQ� 

13 Cl) to (2JJ (Repealed.I 

14 

15 

A. Far� animals, except as exempted under § 56-829.1:1.

B. Farm machinery, except &s exempted under §

1 b 5 L -e 2 i • 1 : 1 • 

17 :.:. Autorr;obi le:s, except those described in subsections

le! F, :; and h of this section -1._wh.i�h-�hall_kJt va1u.e.!L!?�-!!!.�2.!l� 

1� 2!_s�t�£��Dl��d-£!l�lng_gMlg§_QL_J_£�k�Dli1Si_QL_2�Lk�01aS�� 

2u Qf_QLislndl-�Q�! • 

,1 o. Trucks and other vehicles, as defined in § 4b.l-l,

2l excert tho.s� described in subsections E through J of this 

2 3 st: ct i a n_.1_�.b1.£tL.§.b.all_b..e.�a.1Yg.tLh�_.!!1liD�-_qf_i_12.�L£�n1as.e._2L 

24 e�L��n1�sg�_9!_�LlBln�l-��1 . 

25 1:. Mobile homes, as defineci in s 3E.-7l (4J, which shall 

2b b� v�1ued_�n� taxed in accordance with § 56-829.3 •

27 F. �nt1que motor vehicles, as defined in § 4b.l-l.

21'! t.. Taxicabs. 
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4 

• • r !':) 
l.A .., :... 

�. MLtor iehicles with specially de�l9ned equipment for 

L ":i u ! t; n �� r: d i C �- µ p e C t ;./ h i C h s i'H: I I not te valued in 

rt'l::!ior. tu their initial cost, but by oe:te:rmining their 

ac.tuc:.I TL�.arket vc lue if offered for sale on :.he open market. 

5 l. r.otorcyctes, campers and other recreational vehicles

11 K. �ircraft, other than that taxed as capital under

12 c�1apter b (\ 53-405 et seq.) of this title_.1._which_�hafl_h.e 

l� L. tiouset,old goods and personal effects, except as

16 exem�ted under § 58-629.l. 

l 7 �. �11 tanytble personal property employed in a trade 

lb er ousint:�s other than that tsxed as capital under cht1pter h 

19 I� � •. -4�; tt seq.) ·of this title or § se-a::n, or described 

�u i� �u�stttions A thro�gh L of this section or in § 58-831_� 

21 wn icr,_�h::.. l l_be __ v�l ued_\l�_mean�_of _a_�r£entac;e_oL 

2::, �. '-II other personal property. 

� �t.-Bc9.7. C.lassif ication of tangible personal 

25 pruc�rti used in resBarch and develop�ent business as 

2L :;u::antl: iteir. cf t�x�tion.--Alf tangib·le per�onal property 

27 u�ed in i..l research and development business is hereby set 

21:-. a·�ide �� �n ite>m of taxation separate from al I other 
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l tangiole property enumerated in this chapter. The governing 

l. body of any county, city or town may, by ordinance, levy a

3 ttx on such class of property at a different rate than the 

4 tax on other personal property, provided that the ratio of 

5 ass�ssment and the rate of tax shall not exceed that 

o a�pl icable to-��&h-e�he�-����+�+e-�e��eft&+-p�&pe�iyT-

7 m�£hlo�1�_an�_1Q.QJ.��--1Y�-2LQ��Ll�-�all-12�-j�l�g_h�-m�� 

9 § ��-831. Certain machinery and tools segregated for 

10 local taxation only.--The machinery and tools segregated for 

11 lo�al taxation only under the provisions of § 58-412 other 

12 th�n cner�y conversion equipment of manufacturers shall be 

13 Y�!�t£-�X-ID�MD�_.Q!_&_£�Lc..Jtn!ag�-�!-E.!ll.£�n!�S��-�f_�Ll3ln!! 

•
14 _g_Q�1-!lD.!! taxed as provided by that sect ion.

15 2. That the provisions of this act shall be effective for

lb t�x years lesinning on and after January one, nineteen 

17 hundr�d eighty-one. 

18 it 
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2 � B(L_ to �men� and reenact \§ 58-837, 5B-b7� ind 58-875 of 
3 the Code lf Vir�inia, expanding powers in� duties of 
4 :o�missioners of the �evenue; penalty. 

5 

ie it ena:ted by t�e. ;eneral �ssesbly of iirginia: 

7 1. Tnat §§ 58-837, 58-374 and sa-875 of the Code of

B Virginia &re anended and reenacted as follows: 

9 § �B-337. Taxpayers to file returns.--Everr �axpayer

1) o�ning any of the property mentioned in this cnipter on

11 January first lf any ye�r shall file a return thereof with

12 the c��nission3r of the revenue for his county or city on

14 ��rson �ho lea;es ant of su�h property from the o�ner,

15 tner�Jf on sue� date shall file a return with the 

lb comtis�ioner of the revanua of the c�unty or city �,ereln 

17 sue, Jro�erty is locite� giving the name and address of the 

1a· owner exc�pt any person leasing a motor vehicle which is 

19 s�bje:t to the tax i�posed under § i6-b85.12 l>l). Such 

2J retJris �h3ll >e ·filed on or before May first of each year, 

?l except as otherwise provided by ordinance authJrized by § 

22 5S-347. 

cv�ry fidJciary �n�ll file the returns �entioned in 

this chapter with the co�missioner of revenue hiving 

jurisdiction. Every t3xpayer owning macninery lnd tools_�L 
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� i�-1�-t��YlL�d-kt_!he_cQmml�siQUet �l-lb�-����n��L--i���

5 i.nfQ.Ln.atiiin_s.h1.ll_be. c.onsist.ent_with that_te2.orti..d_on_the 

7 § 56-374. Duties of commissioners as ·to personal

8 : :>r o ;> e r t y , i n co n e s an d I i c e n s es • - -Ea c h c o lit m i s s i o n e r o f t h e 

� revenJe shill: 

10 (1) Revie� the reports of purchases and sales made by

12 1i�tD}�_2Yt2Q§�� and assess for the current I icense year 

13 additional license taxes wtten his investigations disclose 

l!t that such-!lleff:"t&l't:t-�_ta..�e.lll.et.s_have reported less than the 

• IS law raquires.

1� 12) Revieo1 the lists of all persons licensad ,'/ the

17 comnissioner of ·the rejenue and aisess for the current 

lB I icense Yt:ar any person who has without a I icense conducted 

19 inY bJsine5s fJr which !l license is required. 

( 3) Revie"' in regard to intcanqible personal property,

2 l 11 c, n e y a n d i n cone s uc h r e tu r n s of tax pay er s as :n !l y :> e 

22 referred to hin by the Jepartment of Taxation ind report to 

23 the Vepartment. for assess�ent. any additional intangible 

2!+ perso,al µroper.ty, money and income when his reviefi or 

2b 

27 

inve�tig�tion �iscloses that such Property, �oney or incor.e 

�as not be�n reported for taxation or has b�en rep�rted for 

tax2tio1 at less than tne law requires • 
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l retJr�ed to thg commissioner of the revenue all his_l�ogi�!t 

2 �od intangibl� person&! oroperty-y-�efte� and income for the 

3 curr�,t tax ye1r and require such taxpayer to �lke a return 

4 of the same an� to this end the commissioner of the revenue 

5 nay sJ�non, bY registered letter or otherwise, the taxpayer 

b or int �ther person to appear before him at his off ice, to 

7 ans�er, under Jath, questions touching the o�nership and 

8 valu� of any_t1ngibl�-�nd intangible personal oroperty-T 

9 ��Ae� and incone of 3ny and all taxpayers. 

lQ (�) Call �pon and require taxpayers or their agents or 

11 iny person, fir� or officer of a company or corDorition to 

12 furnish inform1tion relating to_t�ngl�l�_QL intangible 

13 o�r5onal propertY-T-e&��� ,  income or I icense t1xes of any

1� and all taxpayers; and require taxpayers to furnish to them 

lS icce�s to their oooks of account or other papers �nd recor�s 

lb for t1e purpose of verifying the tax returns of such 

17 tax?aiers and lrocurinq the information neces�iry to make � 

1� intan3ible p�rsonal oroperty,-�efteY-a"d income and 

2) ��P�h��,�L license taxe� for the current tax year.

21 lb) Mak� such reports to the Department of Taxation as 

22 nay be require� �Y law or as the rules and regulati�ns 

23 adopted by the State lax Commissioner �ay require. 

2� � 59-975. Penalty for refusal of taxpayers to furnish.

infDrnation, etc.--S�o�ld any taxpayer reqJire� to furnis� 

2b to the commissioner of the revenue access to books of 

�7 accJunt or oth!r papers ind records or should iny tixpayer 

2� or 1i5 ag&nt or the officer of any company or corporation or 
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!t 

s 

!> 

7 

B 

9 

any other pers,n required to furnish information to the 

cDmnissioner of the re�enue or to answer under oath such 

questions touc1ing tne o"nership and the value of such 

tanaiol�_or intangible personal property-T-M&��t and income 

and rap)rts of purchases and sales of-�e���a�\�_li��n���-• 

refJsa ·to furnish such inforMation. such taxpater, agent, 

officer or other persons shall be deemed guilty uf a 

�isdeneinor an� shall be liable to a fine bf not less th�n 

ten o:>llus nor more tna.n one hundred dollars; :1.nd each 

lJ day•� refusal to furnish such access or information shall 

11 constit�te a sapar2te offense. 

12 # 
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i A 51LL to a�end and reenact t 58-33 of the Code of Virginia, 
j setting forth the duties of the Tax (ommissioner; 
4 &ppropriGtion. 

0 Be it er.acted by the General Asse�blY of Virginia: 

7 1. That § 58-33 of the Code of Virginia is a�ended and

o reenacted as follo�s:

� , 56-33. General powers and duties of (ommissioner.--In 

JU aadiLion to the powers conferred and the duties imposed 

11 elsewhere by law upon the State Tax Comr.issioner, he shall: 

ll (l) �upervise the administration of the assessment and

}j tax laws of this 5tate, insofar as they relate to subjects 

14 cf t�x2tion taxed by the State for 5tate purposes, with a 

1� VIE:h' to ascertaining the best methods of reaching all such 

le property, of effecting equitable assessrents and of avoidins 

11 ccnflicts c.nc duplication of taxation of the same propert�; 

18 2nd rccom�end to the Governor �nd the General Assembly such 

1� ��asures as �il I promote uniform assessnents, just r&tes and 

, u h .sr m or, y c:s n a c o o p e r a t i on am on g a I I o f f i c i a I s c on n e c t e d w i th 

�l the revenu� system of the State. 

C�) txercise general supervision over all commissioners 

2 _j c, f t he r e v e ri u e s o fa r a s th e du t i e s of such o f f i c e r s JJ e r ta i n 

2 4 t c � ta t e r-� v en u e s ; a n d c on f e r w i t h , i n s tr u ct an d a d v i � e a I I 

2� such officers in the performance cf their duties to the 

2� extent statec and investigate at any tiire tht: asse�sment and 
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l collfction of State taxes in any county or city and hhen the 

l a�sessrnent is found unreasonable and unjust take steps to 
·, .

j c o r r e c t t h t s am e i n t he man n e r p r c v i de d h y f a w ; and 

4 institute proceedings by motion in writing in the proper 

!> court, or cefore .the judge of such court in vacation, for 

b t�e remov�I or suspension of commissionErs of the revenue 

I fc.r inco11i J,etency, neglect or other official misconduct and 

c order thr, (orrptroller ta withhold compensation from any 

� commissioner of the revenue who fails to comply with any law 

lU 9ovfrnin9 the duties or any lawful instruction of the 

11 Ccmmis�ioner, until such commissioner of the revenue 

lt complies with such law or instruction. 

lj (2 1 p · �  
• • 

f tha "th __ i. __ .r.2.:u.�.e._&_gm.mi.�.fil.2.n..1tr.�_.Q --L.Ui:-L�ll.mHL�J.-

14 lD!£1m�!l�D-�D�-��1�1an�-1n_!h�-§�����1-�1_2�L��nal 

lb <31 Prescribe the forms of bcoks, schedules and blanks 

1� to be used i� the assessment and collection of State taxes 

2U and cal I for and prescribe the forms of such statistical 

21 r£Ports, notices and other papers as he may deem necessary 

2i to the proi.;er administration of the law, and prescribe and 

2j inst�I l uniform systems to be used by State assessing 

24 officials. 

2 � < 4 ) D i r e c t s u ch p r o c e e d i n 9 s , a c t i o n s a n.d p r o s e c u :. : · · r, s

2 b t ,, b € i n t t i tut e d a s may be need f u l to e r. for c e th e r e v £:-nu e 

�1 l�ws of th� State and call on the Attorney �eneral or other 

·2e proper officer, to prosecute such actions and proceedings. 
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l (�) Intervene, by petition or otherwise, �henever 

l deel:ieo acvisable in any action or proceeding pending in any 

j cc.urt whc·reir. the constitutionality or construction of any 

4 .State. tax or revenue statute or the val. idity of any .State 

5 tax is in question; and the court wherein such action or 

e P r o c e e d i n g i s p e n d i n g ma y , by o r d e r en t e r e d t he r e i n , ma k e 

7 the Co�missioner a party thereto �henever deemed necessary. 

ts (t,J lJpon request by any local board of equalization or 

9 any ten citizens and taxpayers of the locality, but only 

IU upon such request, render advisor) aid and assistance to 

11 such board in the matter of equalizing the assessments of 

li . r�al est�te and tangible personal property as among property 

1.j o ... ners of thE locality.

14 ( 7 > I", a k e a rep o rt o f h i s p r o c e e d i n 9.s and 

l� rtcommendations to the Governor on or before the first day 

lb of �ov�mber preceding a regular session of the Gener&! 

17 A�se�blY, which the Governor shall transmi.t to the Genera1 

le Asserr.oly. 

19 2. H1at to implement the provisions of this act there is

2u h&re:,y a�propriated from the general fund of the State 

£1 treg�ury the sum of one hundred seventeen thousand dollars 

2i f0r each y�ar of the 1980-1981 biennium, to be expended by

�3 th� Froperty Tax Division of the Depart�ent of Taxation. 

24 R 
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